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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, G-9

600 ARMY PENTAGON

WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

08 October 2019

Mr. Ashish Joshi

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Remediation Management & Response
Northern Bureau of Field Operations
7 Ridgedale Avenue (2"*' Floor)
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927-1112

SUBJECT: Site Investigation Report
Gosselin Area of Parcel 71

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey
PI G000000032

Dear Mr. Joshi:

The U.S. Army Fort Monmouth (FTMM) Team has prepared this Site Investigation (SI) Report
to summarize investigations conducted at the Gosselin Area within Parcel 71 (Figure 1).

1.0 OBJECTIVES

The objective of this SI was to verify the reported occurrence of polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs) in soil at the Gosselin Area, and if verified, to delineate the vertical and horizontal
extent of PCBs in soil.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Gosselin Area is located south of the residential area along Gosselin Avenue, and north-
northwest of the FTMM-14 landfill (Figure 2). An approximately 60-ft by 60-ft area was
evaluated In 2009 for possible future use as a children's playground. The construction plans
subsequently changed and this area was never used as a playground.

3.0 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

Nine soil borings (1A through 9A) were drilled and sampled in May 2009 within the Gosselin
Area and analyzed for pesticides and PCBs (Figure 2). Soil samples were collected from
three depth intervals at each boring: 0 to 0.5, 0.5 to 1, and either 1 to 1.5 or 1.5 to 2 feet (ft)
below ground surface (bgs). Total PCBs were detected in excess of the current New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Residential Direct Contact Soil
Remediation Standard (RDCSRS) of 0.2 mg/kg (note that reference to "current" comparison
criteria within this SI Report refers to the criteria in effect at the time this document was
prepared). Aroclor-1260 was the only PCB congener detected with concentrations ranging
from not detected to 2.4 mg/kg. The RDCSRS exceedances were found in samples from
each of the nine borings and only in the near surface (0 to 0.5 and 0.5 to 1 ft bgs) sample
depths.
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There were also multiple RDCSRS exceedahces of the pesticides DDT/DDD, and DDE in
near surface (Q to 0.5 arid 0.5 to 1 ft bgs) soil samples, which are attributed to the historical
proper application of pestjcides. These analytical results were sumrharized in a November
2009 Work Plan (presented in Attachment A) prepared by the Army and submitted to NJDEP
for concurrence prior to conducting additional near-surface soil sampling with full-suite
analysis iriCludirig PCBs arid pesticides in the FTMM-14 area south of the GpSSelin Avenue
housing.

The additional soil sarnpljng proposed jn the November 2009 Work Pjan (Attachment A) was
cohducted in January through May 2010. Unpublished analytical results from the January
thr;ough May 2010 sampling did not confirm the presence of PCBs in soil reported in-the May
2009 sampling (Attachment B).

4.0 CURRENT INVESTIGATION

On 10 July 2019 a total of nine primary soil borings (GOSS-SB-01 through GOSS-SB-09)
were advanced at the same locations as the nine historical (May 2009) soil borings to verify
the presence and extent Of PCBs in soil. Eight contingency step-out Soil borings (GOSS-
SOSB-10 through GOSS-SOSB-17) were also advanced to further assess the horizontal and
vertical extent of PCBs in the event of exceedances in the primary borings. Samples were
subsequently analyzed from two contingency borings (GOSS-SB-16 and -17) to delineate
exceedances of the NJDEP RDCSRS in primary soil sample GOSS-SB-08. The locations of
the soil borings are shown pn Figure 3.

Each boring was advanced usjng a hand auger. Soil samples were collected frprri 0 to 0.5 ft
bgs at each soil boring for analysis, and contingency samples were also collected from 1.0 to
1.5 ft bgs at each boring Ipcation and held for contingency analysis by the laboratory to
delineaite exceedances in the overlying samples. Soil samples were analyzed for PCBs by
SW-846 Method 8082A.

5.0 CURRENT INVESTIGATION RESULTS

The soil analytical results are presented in Table 1 with comparison to NJDEP RDCSRS
criteria, and in Table 2 with comparison to USEPA Regional Screening Level (RSL) criteria.
Borinig logs and field notes are prpvided in Attachments C and b.

Exceedances of the NJDEP RDCSRS occurred in only one of 9 boring locations (GOSS-SB-
08) (see Figure 3 and Table 1
of the 0 to 0.5 ft bgs sample at boring GOSS-SB-08, which exceeds the NJDEPRDCSRS of
0.2 mg/kg for Total PCBs, and the
was nPt detected in the parent sample at
soil sample results.

USEPA

Arocl6r-1260 was reported at 4.4 rng/kg in the field duplicate

 RSL of 0.24 mg/kg for Aroclor-1260- AroclOr-1260
GOSS-SB-08, indicating some heterogeneity in the

In geheral, these PCB sampling results
exceedances indicated by the May 2009

do not corroborate the more widespread soil PCB
results. For example, RDCSRS exceedances were

encpUntered in samples from each pf the nine soil bprings frorn the May 2009 sample event,
but in only one boring frorri the July 2019 event. While PCBs were detected at very low levels
in niultiple soil sarnples in July 2019, the NJDEP RDCSRS vyas exceeded at only one location,
in the duplicate of the GOSS-SB-08 sample collected from the 0 to 0,5 ft bgs interval. As
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shown on Figure 3 this exceedance was delineated horizontally by sample results from the
surrounding borings GOSS-SB-05, -07, -09, -16, and -17. The exceedance was delineated
vertically by the lower (1.0 to 1.5 ft bgs) sample at boring GOSS-SB-08. As shown on Tables
1 and 2 there were no PCB detections above the RDCSRS and the USEPA RSL in the 1.0 to

1.5 ft bgs samples collected from borings GOSS-SB-08, -16, and -17.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Soil excavation of PCB-contaminated soil is recommended to address the exceedance of the

NJDEP RDCSRS and the USEPA RSL for RGBs in soil at boring location GOSS-SB-08. This
action will eliminate the government's liability associated with the Gosselin Area and facilitate
transfer of the Gosselin Area to the FMERA, Contaminated soil should be containerized and

disposed of offsite In accordance with state and federal regulations. Clean backfill should be
used and the excavation area should be restored with grass seed and straw over the impacted
area. Characterization, transportafion, and offsite disposal of contaminated soil should comply
with all appropriate Federal and state laws. A removal action completion report should be
prepared and submitted to NJDEP.

Thank you for reviewing this request; we look forward to your concurrence and/or comments.
Our technical Point of Contact is Kent Friesen; kent.friesen@parsons.com. I can be reached
at (732) 383-5104; william.r.colvin18.civ@mail.mil.

Sincerely,

William R. Colvin

Fort Monmouth BRAC Environmental Coordinator

cc: Ashish Joshi (e-mail and 2 hard copies)
William Colvin, BEC (e-mail and 1 hard copy)
Joseph Pearson, Calibre (e-mail)
James Moore, USAGE (e-mail)
Jim Kelly, USAGE (e-mail)
Joseph Fallon, FMERA (e-mail)
Cris Grill, Parsons (e-mail

References:

U.S. Army. 2009. Sampling Plan for Near-Surface Soils, Fort Monmouth - M-14 Landfill
(Main Post), Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703. Prepared by Headquarters, U.S. Atrny
Garrison Fort Monmouth. November 24.
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Attachments:

Figure 1 - Gosselin Area Location
Figure 2 - 2009 Sample Locations at Gosselin Area
Figure 3 - Locations of 2019 Samples and Soil PCB Exceedance

Table 1

Table 2

Soil Sampling Results - Comparison to NJDEP Soil Reme
Soil Sampling Results - Comparison to USERA Criteria

diation Standards

Attachment A - Correspondence
Attachment B - Unpublished Results of 2010 Sampling
Attachment C - Soil: Boring Logis
Attachhrient D - Field Notes



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Site Remediation Program

Report Certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites

These certifications are to be used for reports submitted for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites. The
Department has developed guidance for report certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites
under traditionai oversight. The 'Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation information and Certification" is
required to be submitted with each report. For those sites that are required or opt to use a Licensed Site Remediation
Professional (LSRP) the report must also be certified by the LSRP using the 'Licensed Site Remediation Professional
Information and Statement". For additional guidance regarding the requirement for LSRPs at RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA
and Federal Facility Sites see httD://wvvw.ni.aov/deo/srD/srra/traininQ/matrix/auick ref/rcra cercia fed facility sites.odf.

Document:

•  "Site Investigation Report, Gosselin Area of Parcel 71, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey"
(08 October 2019)

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THE REMEDIATION INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION

Full Legal Name of the Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation: William R. Coivin
Representative First Name: William Representative Last Name: Coivin
Title: Fort Monmouth BRAC Environmental Coordinator (BEC)
Phone Number: (732) 383-5104 Ext: Fax:
Mailing Address: P.O, Box 146
City/Town: Oceanport State; _NJ Zip Code; 07757
Email Address: wiiiiam.r.CQivin18.civ@maii.mil

This certification shall be signed by the person responsible for conducting the remediation who is submitting this notification
in accordance with Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites rule at N.J.A.C. 7;26C-1.5(a).

I certify under penally of law that I have personally examined and am famiiiar with the information submitted herein,
including all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, to the best of my knowledge, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I em
aware that there are significant civil penalties for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate or Incomplete information and that I
am committing a crime of the fourth degree if I male© a written false sfafemenf which I do not believe to be true. I am also
aware that if I knowingly direct or authorize the violation of any statute, I am personally liable for the penalties.

Name/Title; William R. Coivin

Fort ft^onmouth BRAC Environmental Coordinator

Completed form should be sent to: Mr. Ashish Joshi
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Remediation Management & Response
Bureau of Northern Field Operations
7 Ridgedale Avenue (2"^ Floor)
Cedar Knolls. New Jersey 07927-1112

FTMM_000936
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FIGURES

Fijgure 1 - Gbsseljn Area Location
Figure 2- 2009 Sarnpie Locatlpns at Gosselin Area
Figure 3 - Locations of 2019 Samples and Soil PCB Exceedance
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• TABLE 1 . • - • .

•SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS - COMPARISON TO NJDER SOIL

REMEDIATION STANDARDS,

. SITE GOSSELIN.AREA

■ FORT MONMOUTH, NEWJERSEY-

LpcID •  ■■ ^NJ
Residential,

Direct.

Contact SRS

•  -NJ Non- ■

^ Residential
•  .Direct

Contact SRS

NJ Irhpactto
■ GW.Soil ;

' Screening
•.Level"

;  . ■ GOSS-SB-01 ■ ; •  ;G0SS-SB-p2 : GOSS-SB-03 . Goss-SB-04 :  ; GOSS-SB-05 '

Sample ID ' GOSS-SB-01-0.0-0.5 ■ GOSS-SB-02-0.0-0.5 . ■ GOSS-SB-03-0.0-0.5. ' •  GOSS-SB-04-0.0-0.5 ' GOSStSB-1 04-0-0.5 GOSS-SB-05-0,0-0.5

Sample Date. • '.7/10/2019: ■ . 7/10/2019 ■ . ■ 7/10/2019. .  : ■ . 7/10/2019 ■ ■ .  ■ 7/10/2019 ■ ■ 7/10/2019"

Aroclor-1016" NLE • • NLE •  NLE •  <0.011 • <0.012 • <0.012 • •  • <0.011 •  <0.011 • ■  <0.011 •

Aroclor-1221' ' ' •  NLE • NLE • •  • NLE • • •  " <0.011 • <0.012 • " - <0.012- • •  • • " .<0.011 "  <0.011 •  - • • <0.011-

/\roclorr1232. NLE . . . : NLE. . .: NLE . .  . <0.011 . . .<0.012 . . .;< 0.012 - <0.011 .;<o.oii. : <0.011

Aroclor-1242 • .  . NLE • ■ NLE ■ . NLE . - .  .<0.011 • <0.012' . . .  - '<0.012 . . ■ <0.011 . . .  . <0.011 . . .  . <0.011 . .

/\roclor-1248. .  . NLE . .  ■. ;nle. •. : NLE •. <0.011 .  '.<.0.012 . •  <0.012 -. •  :< 0.011 •. ;< 0.011 : <0.011" ".
/\roclor-1254 •  • NLE • "  • NLE • NLE • •  • • -<0.011 • • <0.012 "  - <0.012 "  • <0.011 " " "  • <0.011 " " •  • <0.01-1 •
Arbclor-1260 .  NLE NLE : NLE : .  0.078 0.02 J .  <o:oi2: ' :  . 0.026; j :  0.014 J .  - <0.011 '
Aroclor-1268 . . . . ■ NLE. . •  NLE . . NLE. <0.011 .  - <0.012- -  - • <0.012 -<0.011 " -<0.011 • .  . <0.011
Total PCBs 0.2 .1 . ■ . 0.2. • • <0.1 ■ • <.0.11 • . . . ■ < 0.1.1 " .  .< 0.1 • .  . ■ <0.098 • .  <0.1



TABLE 1

soil. SAMPLING RESULTS • COMPARISON TO NJDEP SOIL

REMEDIATION STANDARDS

SITE GOSSELIN AREA

FORT MONMOUTH. NEWJERSEY

LoelO
NJ

DIrM

ConUKt$R$

KJHofh

RflSkl«nb«l

DM

Contact SR8

NJ Impact to
GWSoi

Scraoning

Laval

OOSS-SB^ 00$$-$E47 OOSS-S&^ Goss^e^

S«inple ID OOS$-$e-06-OMS OOS$-SB-074.CM>.S GOS$-SS-0»-0.&0.$ 00$&-SB-108-O.M.S OOS$-SB-Oe-1.0-1.5 GOSS-SB-0».0^.5

S«mpl« D«n 7/10/2019 7fl0/2019 7/10/2019 7/10/2019 7/1CV2019 7/10G019

A'VCtoMOie MI.& nlI Nik <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

A/OdOM221 NLE NLE NLE <0 01? <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0,011 <0.011

Aroctor-1232 NLE NLE NLE <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

Arodor-1242 NLE NLE NLE <0.012 <0,012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

Areclor-1244 NLE Nil NLE <0 01? <0.012 <0.012 <0.01? <0.011 <0.011

A/octoM2S4 Hli ^<11 Nil <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

^fOdoM2d0 Hit NLE NLl <0 012 <0.012 <0.012 UJ 4A4 <0.011 <0.011

AAeter-126a Nil <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

Twtl PCBt 02 1 0.2 <0,11 <0.1 <0.11 UJ 4.4 J <0.095 <0.1



• TABLE 1 •

SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS'- COMPARISON TO NJDER SOIL-
REMEDIATION STANDARDS- ' • •

. SITE GOSSEUN AREA " '.

FORT MONMQUTH, NEW JERSEY

LociD ■■ -NJ :
Residential.

Direct. •

Contact SRS

'  ■■NJNon-, ■
' Residential
•  .Direct

.CqntactSRS

NJ Irhpact to
GWSoil ■

• Screening
•.Level'

■GossrSB-16 ■ .GOSS-SB-17. ■

Sample ID • • GOSS-SOSB-16-0.0-0.5 ' GOSS-SOSB-.16-1.0,1.5 , GOSS-SOSB-17-0.0-0.5 GOSS-SOSB-17-1.0-1.5 •
Sample Date. ■7/10/20i:9" . • : 7/10/2019 ; • . •  ■.7/10C019 . : . : 7/10/2019. : . • :

Aroclor-1016 NLE • • NLE • • NLE •  <0.012 •  <0.011 • •  • <0.011 . • • <0.011 •
Aroclor-1221 • NLE ■ • NLE • •  ; NLE • <0.012 <0.011 • <0.011 . . • • • •< 0.011 • • •
Aroclor-1232 . NLE . . ; NLE NLE . <0.012. . . . . <0.011 . ; . ; • . . < 0.01.1 • . . . . . . <.0.011 . .
Aroclor-1242 .  . NLE • ■ NLE •NLE . . .  . <0;012 . • .  . • . <0.011 <0.011 • ■  . <0.011
Aroclor-.1248. .  NLE . .  . :NLE, : NLE •, .  •. <0.012 . .  <0.011 . • • •. . . <0.011 ■.<0.011 .
ArocloM254 •  • NLE • •  • NLE • •  NLE • •  • • <0.012 • • <0.011 • •  <0.011- <0.011
Arbclor-1260 NLE NLE . •  NLE ;  <0.012: <0.011. •  <0.011 :  <0.011
Aroclor-1268 ' - NLE- . •  .NLE . •  . NLE. • . . . . • <0.012' -  . <0.011- - . .  • - <0.011 . - <0.011-
Total PCBs 0.2 . . 1 . • . 0.2 • • ■  . < 0.1 • • .  . < 0.-1 • .  - . • < 0.1. . . <0.098 . •



Footnote:

1) AH histoitcal data collected prior to 20t3 are reported as provided Py ottiers.

2) NumCer ofAnalyses Is Itie nurrtter of detected and non-detected lesiilts excluding rejected results. Sample dupicate pairs liave not Oeen averaged.

3) N1.E: no limit estabiistied.

4) NO = not detected in any Dadiground sample, no background ooncsrtration available.

5) Bold ctiemicai dectecDon

6) SS: Site Specific action level, see 'Specific Chemicai Class (or Parameter)' footnote for details.

7) Cnemlcal result pualifiers are assigned by the laboratory and are evaluated and modffled (If necessary) duitng the data validation.

(blank] = detect i.e. delected ctiemicai result value. E (or ER) = Estimated result.

B ̂ Compound detected In tfie sample at a concentration less ttian or equal to S times (tO times for common lab D ° Results ftom dilution of sampHe.

contaminants) the blank concentration

R : fRejected. data validation rejected the results. 3-OL-Elevated sample detection limitdue to difncuitsanple matrix.

U = non-deteot. i.e. not detected at or above this value. JN = Tenlativelyidentiried compound, estimated concsntraUon.

U-OL= Elevated sample detection Iknitdue to diffioufi sample mafiix. UJ-The compound was not detected: however, the results is estimated because of discrepancies in

meetng certain analyte-specific X criteria.

U-ND ° Analyie not detected in sample, but no detection or reporting limit provioed. 3* ° The result is an estimated Quantity, but the result may be biased high.

J = estimated detected value due to a concetration below the reporting limit or due to disoepancles In meeting J- ° The result is an esDmaled quantity, but the result may be biased low.
certain analyte-specific quality control.

S) Specific Chemical Classes (or Parameters) cxxnments ornoles regarding tuw data is displayed, compared lo Action Levels, or represented In this table.

9) Chemical results greater than or equal fo the acbon level (depending on aiteha) are highlighled based or the Criteria that are present.

- Cell Shade vaues represent a result thai is above the NJ Residential Diiect Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

There are no NJDEP soil slandaifls for individual PCB Aroclors, therefore the total PC6 NJOEP standards were used for indiwidua Arordors.

- Cell Shade vaues represent a result that is above the hU Non-Residenlia Direct Contact Soil Remediaton Standard.

• Celt Shade values represent a result that is above the hU Impact to GW SoH Screening Level

■ Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the fil Residential. Non-Residential. AND NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level Direci Contact Soi

Remediaticn Standard

- C^ll Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residenlial and Non-Residential Direct Contact Soli Reinediafion Standard.

10) Criteria action level source document and web address.

- The NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJOEPs Sept fS, 2017 Remediation Standards

nttp:f/www.n].gov/depfrulesirules/n]ac7_26d.pdl

- The NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEPs Sept 18,2017 Remediation Standards

http:/'«ww.nj.govfdeofrulesirulesfniac7_26d.pdf

- The NJ impact lo GW Soil Screening Level criteria refers to the Developmert of Site Specific impact to Giound Water Soil RemedlaBon Standards - Nov 2013 revised

httpJfwww.nj.gov/depJsipfguklancefrsfpartttlon.equafion.pdf
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SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS - COMPARISON TO USEPA RSL*

SITE GOSSELIN AREA

FORT MONMOUTH. NEWJERSEY

LoelO 2017-06 RSL

RMMnttil

8oH(H0^.1)

2017-06 RSL

inOLfttnil Sod

2017.06 RSL

PTOWOGW

RltA4«Md

(MQ-D.1)

ooss-se-ot GOSS-SB-02 6OSS-SB-03 OOSSSM GOSS-8B45

ID 00$S-S6414).Op0.5 GOSS-SB-02-0.OO.5 OOS$-$6-034.0-O.S GOSS-S6-044.0-0.5 GOS$-SB-104-(L0.5 QOSS-SB-OS-O.O-O.S

>wnplt Datt 7/1(V2019 7/10/2019 7/10Q019 7/10/3019 7/10/2019 7/10/2019

»CB* ̂lnana^

^roctor-10ie 0.41 5,1 0.012 <0.011 <0.012 < 0.012 <0.011 <0,011 <0.011
^rodoM??i 0.2 0.R3 0.00006 <0.011 <0,012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

'Vroclor-1232 0,17 0.72 0.UOOO <0.011 <0012 < 0.012 <0,011 <0,011 <0,011
^redof-1?42 0.23 0.0012 <0.011 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

023 0.W 6.66ii <0.011 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0,011 <0.011
Amlor-12S4 o.ii a«7 <0.011 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

'^roctor>l2eo 0^4 6.M 0.0055 U7I 042 J < 0.012 0J26 J 0414 J <0.011
^rodor-1266 Mil NLE NLE <0.011 <0,012 <0.012 <0.011 <0,011 <0.011

ro(ilPCB» 0.23 O.M 0.0066 <0.1 <0.11 <0.11 <0.1 <0.088 <0.1



TABLE 2

SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS • COMPARISON TO USEPA R$U

SITE GOSSELIN AREA

PORT MONMOUTH. NEWJERSEY

Loc ID 2017-06 RSL

R9«d»rA«l

Sol (HQ-O.I)

2017-06 RSL

PKhistriM $oH

(HQ*0.1)

2017.06 RSL

ProtKiQVV

Ri»k-64Md

(HO-On

GOS5-SB-06 GOSS-SB-07 00S$-S&4» GOSS-SB-09

SampM ID GOSS-SB-06-0.M^.5 QOSS-Se-07-0.CL0.9 GOS$.Se-084).<V0.5 1 OOSS-$B-10ftAM.S GOSS-SB-Oa-1.0-1.9 OOSS^SB-OM.M.S

Sampta Dm 7/10/2010 7710^10 7710/2019 1 7/tO«19 7/10/2016 7/10Q019

PCB* ImoPkal

*/9CloM016 0.41 5,1 0.013 <0 012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

^nc^or'^22^ 0.2 0.S3 0.00006 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

NQdor-1232 0.17 0.72 o.ooooe <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0,011 <0.011

Afoctor-1242 0.23 O.K 0601? <0.012 <0,012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

Am4or.124S 0.23 o.n 0.0012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.612 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

Arodor-12S4 0.12 0.97 0.002 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

AmloM2eQ 0.24 0.99 6.66^ <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 UJ 4AJ <0,011 <0.011

ArDdoM2M NLE NU NLE <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011

TMlPCBs 0.23 0.94 6.(^ <0.11 <0.1 <0.11 UJ 4.4 J <0.095 <0.1



TABLE 2

SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS - COMPARISON TO USEPA RSLs

SITE GOSSEUN AREA

FORT MONMOUTH. NEW JERSEY

LocID 2017-06 RSL

Residential

Soil (HQ=0.1)

2017-06 RSL

Industrial Soil

(HQ=0.1)

2017-06 RSL

Protect GW

Risk-Based

(HQ=0.1)

GOSS-SB-16 GOSS-SB-17

Sample ID GOSS-SOSB-16-0.0-0.5 GOSS-SOSB-16-1.0-1.5 GOSS-SOSB-17-0.0-0.5 GOSS-SOSB-17-1.0-1.5

Sample Date 7/10/2019 7/10/2019 7/10/2019 7/10/2019

PCBstmo/kq)

Aroclor-1016 0.41 5.1 0.013 < 0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

Aroclor-1221 0.2 0.83 0.00008 < 0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

Aroclor-1232 0.17 0.72 0.00008 < 0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

Aroclor-1242 0.23 0.95 0.0012 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

Aroclor-1248 0.23 0.95 0.0012 < 0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

Aroclor-1254 0.12 0.97 0.002 < 0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

Aroclor-1260 0.24 0.99 0.0055 <0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

Aroclor-1268 NLE NLE NLE <0.012 <0.011 <0.011 <0.011

Total POBs 0.23 0.94 0.0068 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 < 0.098



Footnote:

1) Alt tiislorical date collected cior to2013 are reported as provided by outers.

2) Number of Analyses is the number of detected and non-detected results etdudmg rejected results. Sample duplicate pairs have not be^ averaged.

3) NL£ : no limit established.

4) ND ' not detected in any background sample, no background concentration available.

5) Bold chemical dectecUon

6) SS ° Site Specific action level, see 'Specitic Chemical Class (or Parameter)' footnote for details.

7) Chemical result ouailfiers are assigned by the laboratory and are evaluated and modified (if necessary) dunng Uie data vaiidatidn.

[bianki: detect, i e. detected c'remicai result value. E (or ER)» Estimated result.

B ̂Compound detected in the sampte at a concentrafion less than or epuai to 5 times (10 times for common lab D = Results from dilution of sample,
contaminanis] the blank concentration.

R - Rejected, data validation rejected the results. J-DL ° Elevated sample detection limit due to difficult sample mabix.

U : non-detect, i e. not detected at or above Uiis value. JN ° Tentatively idenGfied compound, esGmated concentration.

U-DL - Elevated sample detection limit due to difficult sample matrix. l,tJ:The compound was not detected: however, Uie results is esGrr^aied because of discrepancies in
meeting certain analyte-speafic QC critena.

U-ND : Analyte not delected in sample, but no detectiorr or reporting tmil ivovlded. The result is an estimated quanllly, but the result may be biased high.

J - esGmated delected value due to a concetration below the reporUng limit or due to discrepancies in meeGng J-: The result is an estimated quanGty, but Uie result may be biased low
certain anatyte-spedfic quality control.

S) Specific Chemical Classes (or Parameters) comments or notes regarding how data is OlsplayeO, compared to Action Levels, or represented in Uils table.

9) Chemical results greater than or equal to the action level (depending on crtleria) are highlighted based on the Criteria that are present.

- Ceil Shade values represent a result Uiat is above the USEPA 2017-06 RSL Residential Soil (HQ=0.1).

■ Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the USEPA 2017-06 RSL Industrial Soil (HQ^O t).

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above Uie USEPA 2017-06 RSL Protect GW Risk-Based (HQ^O t).

- Cell Shade values represent a result Uiat Is above both the USEPA RSL Residentla! and Industrial Soil (HCN).1), 2017-06.

- Cell Shade values represent a result Uiat Is above Uie U^PA RSL Residential, Industrial, Protect GW Risk-Based Soil (H0°0.t), 2017-06.

Mm
1^

m

10) Criteria action level source document and web address.

- The 2017-06 USEPA RSL Residential Soil ̂ OO.t) refers to Uie EPA's Regional Screening Levels (HO=0.t)

hltps:/fwww.epa.gov/risk/reglonal-screening-levels-rsls-generic-tables-november-2017

- The 2017-06 USEPA RSL Industrial Soil (HO0.1) refers to the EPA's Regiona! Screening Levels (HO0.1)

nups:/Avww.epa.govmsk/[egfonal-screening-leveis-rsls-generic-tables-november-20i7

- The 2017-06 USEPA RSL FToteel GW Risk-Based (HCl=0.1) refers to the EPA's Regional Screening Levels (HO0.1)

https:'/www.epa.gcv/risk/regional-screening-levels-rsls-generic-tables-november-2017



Attachment A

Correspondence

U.S. Army. 2009. Sampling Plan for Near-Surface Soils, Fort Monmouth - M-14
Landfill (Main Post), Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703. Prepared by Headquarters, U.S. Army

Garrison Fort Monmouth. November 24.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
HEADQUARTERS, U.S. ARMY GARRISON FORT MONMOUTH

PORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY O77O3-SO0O

REPLY TO

AnENTION OF

Directorate of Public Works

November 24,2009

HAND DELIVERED

Lairy Quinn, Site Manager
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Investigation, Design and Construction
401 East State Street, P.O Box 413
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0413

Subject: Sampling Plan for Near-surface Soils
Fort Monmouth - M-14 Landfill (Main Post)
Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703

Dear Mr. Quinn;

The U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, Directorate of Public Works (DPW) is pleased to submit this Soil
. Sampling Plan (SSP) for New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) approval. The
DPW proposes to collect soil samples on-site in an effort to better characterize near-surface soil quality
conditions between the landfill (non-residential) and single-family stnictures (residential area). The SSP
includes the collection of soil samples at various depths to determine the presence of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs),
pesticides, and Target Analyte List (TAL) metals. These data will be evaluated to determine if any
contaminant concentrations exceed the NJDEP Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards
(RDCSRS).

Background

On behalf of the DPW, Versar, Inc. (VERSAR), submitted the final Remedial Investigation Reportfor
Near Surface Soils (RIR/NSS) dated March 17,2004 to the NJDEP. In the RIR/NSS, VERSAR presents
a compilation of results from the Remedial Investigation (Rl) for near-siuface soils conducted at the M-14
Landfill. The objective of the RI was to define shallow surface soil conditions as proposed in DPW's
July 7,1998 letter and approved by NJDEP in correspondence dated August 10,1998. The RI included:

•  Completion of 119 soil borings on-site from December 1998 to January 1999
• Analysis of all collected soil samples for Target Compound List Organics + 30 parameters and TAL

metals.

•  Preparation of the RIR/NSS

VERSAR reported that the concentrations of SVOCs, pesticides and metals exceeded the NJDEP
RDCSRC. The results of this sampling effort did not define a "source area" or level of contamination
requiring the identification and evaluation of potential remedial actions. VERSAR also reported that
either the calculated compliance average of contaminants was less than the respective RDCSRS or the
exceedances were considered marginal. VERSAR concluded that based on . .the inactive and
undisturbed status of the landfill, the continued performance of long-term smface water and groxmdwater
monitoring proximate to the M-14 Landfill Site, the minimal potential for environmental and/or human
health impacts, the lack of groundwater uses at or downgradient of the site, and the distribution.



Mr. Larry Quim, Site Manager
November 24, 2009
Page 2 of 6

occurrence and relatively low concentrations of contaminants of concern (COCs), No Further Action is j
recommended for the near-surface soils at the M-I4 Landfill site." I

In coiTespondence dated July 25,2007, the NJDEP commented that VERSAR's approach to compliance i ^
averaging of soil sample results was conducted incorrectly in several cases. In addition, compliance !
averaging determined for arsenic and several polyaromatic hydiocarbons is not permitted because the
health-based soil cleanup criteria is more stringent than the RDCSRS.

The DPW is currently preparing a response to the NJDEP July 25,2007 correspondence which will
compare the findings in VERSAR's RIR/NSS to the NJDEP Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil
Remediation Standaids. In 2009, the M-14 area has been delineated via trench exploration to redefine the
physical boundaries of the landfill. Furthermore, an area west of the landfill has been assessed via near- i
surface soil sampling and analysis in preparation of the construction of a proposed children's play area.
The results show ttiat soil within this area contain contaminants at concentrations exceeding the NJDEP
RDCSRS (Table 1).

i
i

Introduction

This SSP specifically describes proposed soil sampling activities for the M-14 landfill located on the
Main Post, on the north side of Husky Brook, west of Murphy Drive as shown on Figures 1 and 2. The
6.9-acre landfill operated firom 1965 until 1966. The types of materials disposed of in the landfill
reportedly include construction debris, scrap metal, asbestos containing material, vegetative waste,
unwashed containers that previously stored hazardous materials/wastes, outdated photographic chemicals,
small quantities of outdat^ drugs, sludge from the sewage treatment plant, soot and boiler scale, <
incinerator ash, oil spill debris, oil filters, batteries, fluorescent tubes, and electronic components. Metal,
concrete, and other types of landfill debris were previously observed protruding from the stream bank
along Husky Brook, The stream bank has recently been stabilized with rip-rap. i

Purpose

The purpose of this soil sampling effort is to define the boundary between the landfill (non-residential
area) and the residential homes by delineating near-surface soils to the NJDEP RDCSRS.

,  • I
Sampling Rationale

To better defme the boundary limits of M-14 and to determine near-surface soil quality conditions, soil
borings will be advanced near or outside of the presumed boimdary of the landfill (proposed locations are j
shown on Figure 3). Note that the proposed soil boring locations are not proximate to subsurface utilities '
because soils in this area are non-native (disturbed). AH sample locations are biased toward undisturbed
soil. At each boring location, soil samples will be collected at two depth intervals: zero to six and 18 to
24 inches below grade surface (bgs). All soil samples will be analyzed for SVOCs, PCBs, pesticides, and |
TAL metals. In addition, the soil sample collected fi'om the 18 to 24-inch depth interval will be analyzed f
forVOCs.

Soil samples collected for VOC analysis will be collected pursuant to the N.J.A.C. 7:26E-3.6(a)4 which is '
summarized as follows: ,

•  A bulk sampling device will be used to collect an intact core (e.g., split-spoon) to Tninimizfl i
.  contaminant loss during sampling (
•  Each core will be field screened with a properly calibrated direct reading instrument such as a !

photoionization detector (PID) or Flmne lonization Detector (FID) I

!
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If PID/FID readings exceed ambient air background concentrations, then the coring will be extended until
either arnbient air background readings are achieved or ground water is encountered and ah undisturbed
sample from the 6-inch inteiyal registering the highest PID/FID reading will be collected.

If all sample intervals register the same PID/FID reading of airfield measurement readings do not exceed
ambient air background concentrations, then

•  The coring will be extended to ground water or 10 feet, whichever is encountered first; and
p  , ah undisturbed sample from the six-inch interval at the bottom of the soil boring will be collected

for yOC analysis. .

If PID/FID readings exceeding amWerit air background concentiution; are observed in any of"the soil
borings, ah additional soil boring will be advanced no greater than 30 feet away. This process will be .
repeated untU PID/FID readings indicate the absence of VOCs in the soil boring or there are physical
limitations to advancing additional soil borings, e.g., subsurface; utilities.

Bightyfeight soil borings are proposed in the M-M area at the approximate locations shown on Figure 3 .
These locations were chosen based oh the results of soil sampling activities conducted to date as reported
in VERSAR's RIR/NSS. As in the previous soil sampling episode, the DPW proposes to collect soil
samples at locations based on a grid-like pattern where the soil borings will:be completed every 30 feet.
Note that a groundwater quality evaluatipn is not proposed as part of this investigatiori.

Bleld Methods and Procedures

Near-surface soil: samples will.be collected usihg a GeoprObe® Model 6400 equipped with 2.125-inch
outer diameter dual tubes. The diial tube contains a 1.25-inch diameter acetate sleeve, which permits
collection of soil samples at 4-foot depth intervals. The lithology encountered at each borehole will be
recorded in a weather-resistant field notebook. Upoh completion, each borehole will be backfilled with
removed soil to existing grade; Each soil boring location will be marked, identified, and surveyed for
location by Fort Monmouth personnel. Additional information regarding Geopiobe Sampiing Methods
and sampling handling is provided in Attachment A.

Quality Assurance and Quality Controlplan

The sampling techniques to be employed at the site are described herein; All efforts wi|l be made to .
eliminate possible sample contamination and maximize the reliability of the analytical results. These efforts
include, without limitation, proper use and cleaning of sampling equipment and sample containers to
eliminate sample contamination; use of a quality assurrace prpgfain to maximize accuracy and precision of
the analytical results; and iise of chain-ofrcustpdy procedines to track the samples frptn source to analysis and
minunize the opportunity:for tampering,

Project Scone

The scope of this proj ect is to collect soil samples for laboratory ahailysis,

Data Quality Objective

Theobjective of this SSP is to defme the lateral edge of the adjacent residential area by delineatirig near-
surface soils to the NJDBP RDCSRS.
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Laboratory Analysis of Samples

Fort Monmouth's Environmental Testing Laboratory [FMETL] (NJDEP Certified Laboratory
Identification Number 13461) will analyze all soil samples collected from the site. FMETL is located at
173 Riverside Avenue, Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703. The laboratory is capable of analyzing the samples
and producing a report in a manner consistent with the Technical Requirements for Site Remediation
(N.J.A.J. 7:26E), All collected soil samples will be analyzed via U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) approved test methods. The samples will be analyzed for the parameters listed in Table 1.

Table 1. Analytical Method, Sampling Container, Preservation Method, and Sample Holding Times for Various Analyses

Analytical
Parameter

Sample
Matrix

Method Name

(Test Method)
Container

Type and Volume
Preservation

Method

Sample
Holding Time

VOCs Soii
GC/MS

(8260B)

Glass viid. Teflon septum,
methanol preservation

40-raL

Cool,4°C
14 days
analysis

SVOCs Soil
GC/MS

(82700)
Glass, 4-ounce jar Cool, 4 "C

14 days
extraction,
40 days
analysis

PCBsi
Pesticides

Soil
GC/MS

(8270C)
Glass, 125-mLjar Cool,4°C

14 days
extraction,
40 days
analysis

TAL Metals,
except mercuty Soil

GC

(8081A) Glass, 4-ounce jar Cool, 4 "C
6 nionflis

analysis

Mercury Soil ICP Glass, Teflon cap,
4-ounce amberjar

Cool,4°C
28 days
analysis

Note: GC = gas chromatography; mL = milliliter; MS - mass spectroscopy

Project Coordination and Ovensight

The people responsible for the coordination and oversi^t of this project are as follows:

Responsibilib' Personnel Phone Number

Installation Restoration Program
Charles Appleby (U.S. Army)

John H. Montgomery (TECOM-Vinnell Services)

732-532-2692

732-532-7979

Soil Boring & Sampling Activities
George Boyce (NJ Licensed Weil Driller)

John H. Montgomeiy (TECOM-Vinneil Services)

Not applicable

732-532-7979

Laboratory Activities Jacqueline A. Hamer (Quality Assurance Oflicer) 732-532-4359

Samnling Methodology

All sample collection activities wiU be conducted so as to obtain reliable information regarding subsurface
conditions and representative soil samples for analysis. All sampling will be conducted qualified DPW
persotmel.
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To prevent contaminatioh of the sample bottles, each bottle will remain sealed until placed beneath; the
sampling tool for sample collection.
After a sufficient amount of the sample has been collected, the sample jarwiU be sealed with ascrew cap,
Each sample jar will have the following information recorded on its label:

Project Name
Sample Identification ;
Date and Time of Sampling
Tj^e of Pinservative
Aiialj^is to be Performed
Sampler's name

Immediately following collection, the si
the certified labpratoiy. This procedure

ample vyill be placed i
will be repeated at e

in

Soil saihples will be collected in accordance with Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) No. SAM-0204
(Attachment 1), Soil sainples removed frbm the sampling device will be transferred directly to the sample:
container. All field procedures for the decontamination of sampling equipineht will follow file guidelines set
forfli in the August 2005 NIdEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual described in the attached SOP SAM-
0204.

a cooler and

iaeh samplelocal
kept at < 4 °C until its arrival at
itibri. '

Duplicate Samples

DupUcate soil samples vnll be collected at a minimum rate of one for every 20 samples (5% of total) and
will be submitted to FMTEL as "blind" samples. Given that the proposed SSP will last more than one :
day, the DPW proposes to collect field blante at a rate of 10% of the totM number of samples
collected throughout tlie eyent. All diiplicate soil samples will be analyzed for VOCs, SVOGs, PCBs,
pesticides, and TAL metals. All field blanks will be analyzed for VOi^ only. AU analyses vfill be
conducted by FMTEL using USEPA approved test methods. ;

Chain of Custody Procedures

is to ensure that proper handling
to their analysis. The handling requirements are

These requirenients;set forth in
include guidelines such as

As per tfae requirements of ih&Field Smnpling Procedures Manual, COC Record willbe inaihtained and will
accompany the laboratory shuttle fi'om the monierit of the contamei s dedication tmtil the time of the
coirespohding analyses.- A laboratory's delivery of a sample container shuttle to the sampler therefore
require that a COC.be initiated by the autiiorized laboratory representative relinquishing the shuttle, and tinre
and date of the transfer be documented. The record of this transfer is proofthat the cohtmners which were
used for. sample storage have been dedicated by the laboratory prior to their delivery, and in accordance vfith
the quality controls governing the analyses of the sandples to be collected.

After their cplleetipn and storage, the necessary field and quality assurance samples will he prraei-ved in the :
shuttle Until their transfer to the lab for ana,lysis .; The transfer will be accompanied by the same COC Record,
which will be cbmpleted to identify the ID numbeia, quantities and physical description of the samples, iahd
the particular analyses requested. The name of the sampler who relinquished the shuttle, the time and date of!
the transfer, j
will berecorded.
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Sanrole Storage Pi-ocedures

Lnmediately upon colle^on, sauries will be placed in a cooler and maintained at < 4 "C until delive^ to the
laboratoiy, Samples will be submitted to the laboratoiy no later than 24 hours after sample collection for a
one day sampling event.

Laboratory Deliverables Format

The laboratoiy reduced deliverables format including tiie electi'onio data deliverable, will follow the
requirements set forfli in N.JA.C, 7;26E,

Notification and Schedule

The DPW will provide the minimum two-week notification to the NJDEP prior to initiating soil sampling
activities. Upon approval of this SSP, the DPW will provide a schedule of field sampling activities.

Renoiting

All field sampling activities, including analytical results, will be included in a RAPR.

Thank you for your favorable re^onse to this request. If you have any questions or require additional
inform^ion, please contactme at chgrles.applebv@.ns.ai'mv.inil or (732) 532-2692.

Smora'ely

harle^ppleby
fbnmental Protection Specialist

Directorate of Public

c: file

enclosuies

(. }



Table I. Sammarr of Soil Analjticsl Resalb
Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediatios Standarts

Proposed Gosselin Playipoinid
Fort Monrnontii, NJ

RonndNo.

NDJEP

RjDCSRS

Criterion

Units

1 1 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 5
WBLL® Pt^vewd 1AI tfcjLlllwe lAI nejigmS lAI flejSiuMaS IA3 nijguaie lAl fliHiBiieS IA3 pienewid 1A3 fygiwe ZAI tUtgiuuMIAl PlijpaMelAl n>rgauU£A2
natRCnllaSnl jawoo9 5/29/2009 5/29/2009 »90009 5/290009 5090009 5/290009 5090009 5090009 .5090009 5/190009
ANAI.VTR n.ah m 9021301 9021301 9021401 9021302 4021301 9021303 9021303 9021304 9021304 9CQI402 9021305
SaoenleneMh W 0-6' Od' 6-12* 6.12- I2-18* ^2tir 0^" cw- 6.12"
PcsHrMn

4 4'.my) 3 mete 0.155 0.016 0.0117 J 0.043 0.004 0,037 0.003 OAOO 0.040 0.039 0.046
4.4'-Dl» 2 mete 6278 0O2S 0.544 0.409 0.041 ND ND 4240 0.934 1.140 0.401
44-.TMyr 2 mete 4.9SI 0.496 0278 0289 0.039 ND NO «.m • 0.819 0.801 0.415
aIpl»ChlOFda)e OJ mote 0.035 0004 ND ND ND ND ND 0.032 0.003 ND ND
<amni»Oilardaiie 0^ mete 0.03S 0.004 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dledrin 0.04 mate o.on 0004 ND NO ND ND ND e.o«4 0.006 ND ND
MeChnevrJilnr 390 Tnp/lcr 0^53 0033 ND 0.182 0.017 NO ND ND ND ND ND
AUrin 0.04 mate OMO 0004 ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND
Hopachler onoxide 0.07 mete 0032 0.003 NO ND ND ND ND 0041 0204 ND ND
endrbidddivde NIE mete ND 0.006 W ND ND ND NO 0245 0234 ND 0.039
&idnn 23 mete ND ND ND ND NO ND ND 0.Q3I 0203 ND ND
Bndonlfim solfate 470 mete ND ND NO ND NO ND ND 0.111 0.011 ND 0.073

Endnn kotooo NLE mste ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.052. 0205 ND NO
HeoMMer 01 mete ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Drnma-BHC 0.4 mete ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bndonl&n 1 470 mete ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
beia^HC .  0.4 mete ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND NO
dCte-BHC NLE mste ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ilpha-BHC 0.1 mete ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND
Bndemilan U 470. mete ND ND NO ND ND NO ND NO ND ND ND
PCBs

AmehlnrlOIA 0-.20 mate ND ND NO ND NO ND NO ND ND ND NO
Aroehlorl260 OJO mete 1.0Z8 0.130 O069 >  •DMN ' 0.126 ND ND 2300 t 6278? '■  .'ftXM- '0330

r '"lirpinfTtgeSMneiladaSeoSboM

IS pcrHJACasS (OMIMOOI)
J-rr»iiiilnMimii» iiiii.U>.MBe.iii<hli

mg*t • Mttgrem yertiBoga#
ItA-NMMl;ied
ND'NnOdenO

NU-NoMolitEM

KDCSKS MSmWDta Con«gttaadWo

UpSaKdUbOMo

QCl

lore



Table I. SitmfflaiT ofSoil AnalTtial Resalts
ResidenUal Direct Contact Soil Remedbttoa SBndanb

Proposed GosseliR Playpmaad
Fort MonmoBth, NJ

Round No.

NDJEP

RDCSRS

Criterion

Units

s 6 6 7 7 7 S 3 9 9 10

WELL ID PUjymwdgA2 fUlBlwiwIaA? PltjvuadSAS rbnraiMdSAl narsnufteSAI n>ySrw4SAt IHjSmMKl 3A2 Rirpeei4 3A2 Mi*y*d)A5 r*jSllKJA5 nwmC'AI

DeSBColleeied saaam saaam 5/2^/2009 5/29/2409 tmnm 50912009 snsftom 5/29/2609 529/2009 5/292009 5/29/2009

ANALVTE/LablD 9021305 WKtnofi 9021306 9021307 9021307 9021403 9021308 9021308 9021309 9021309 9021310
Ranmlft Denth «-17' i2.ir I2-18* 0-6' 0-6- (Wl" 6-]2r 6-12" IMS* 12-18* 0.6*

Potkida

44'-nnD 3 mc/ko 0.005 ND ND 4:962 0.996 o.irr 0233 O.02S 0.061 0.006 0.404
♦d'-DDF. 2 mrtlrr 0.040 0.067 0.007 '31^ t334< 2.650 44S7> 0443 0402 0.040 '8.632
44-.DnT 2 tneflce 0.042 0.082 0.003 32.446 32S9 3290 S644 0365 0.430 0.043 • TtlSS
alphs Oilonfane 02 mSke NO ND ND 0.169 0.017 ND 0.038 0.003 ND ND NO
raremo^Mnrdsne 02 msrt* ND ND ND 0.158 0.016 ND ND ND ND ND NO
Diedrin 0.04 ma/ke NO ND ND 0.120 0.012 ND ND ND ND ND -  'IU50
Metboxvcbtor 390 msta ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND 0.050
AUrin 0.04 niE/kc ND ND ND ND ND NO NO ND ND ND ND
Heotachlor ennklft 0.(T7 meflcB NO ND ND tstar- 1 0.050 ND ND ND ND NO 0.053
Endrin aldehyde NLE mete ND ND ND 0302 0.030 ND 0.063 0.006 ND ND 0.129
Endrin 23 melts ND NO 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO
EndonlGin sutfiMe 470 mflrtce 0.007 NO ND 0230 0.023 ND 0.060 0.006 ND ND 0062
Endrin keiane NLE mertcR. 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.036
Hemachlor 0.) mertce. i ND 0.045 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND 0.044 0.004 0.026
eaiininCHC 0.4 mtflcB ND ND NO 0.049 0.005 ND ND ND NO ND ND
Endesulftn 1 470 mtsta NO ND ND 0.045 0DO4 ND ND ND NO ND ND
baca«HC 0.4 msta ND NO NO ND ND ND ND NO ND ND 0.043
dclld^HG NLE tiMSta NO ND ND ND ND ND ND NO NO ND 0.029
tioho^HC 0.1 imste ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND NO NO ND
EndonlGm II 470 mertcE ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND
PtTbi

AmehlorlOie 1  0.20 mete 1  ND ND 1  ND 1 NO 1 ND 1 ND NO ND ND ND ND
lAnchlerlSeO 1  020 1 mete i  0.062 ND 1  ND '-Mria' i"w 0240 -  oasa 0.075 NO ND T230

EotcOnm enOCSRS a««aM ten

•t OerKJ AC. 7:3SD(eM2Mei}
J •tithiitfetf eenesimtieB siceeA theMM.ari b tfn(h« iKt*

. MiTlQnac per feabsfw
NA-Nacimiycd
>0.>4«d«Mieri

RDCSft&K^anapb^C—8>paiHtn<liHaiSWUa<t

QCtAenwbe*e

2 ore



T^lik ]. SnmmaTy afSoil Aaalylieal Rsnlts
RcsMaiisI Direct Coood Soil Remediation Sbodanb

Propiawl GmcBn Ptaycrouiiil
Fort Moomonlh. NJ

RomdNfi to 10 11 11 12 12 13 13 13 14 14
WELL ID NDIBP PUwtfQwmJ*Af nirpw>>44Ai n«jtrendCAt nig>»m«4Al nenimenw nweMMt nq^anedSAI PlinnwM SA2 FhjipMdMa

DMCirileMed RDCSRS LInits 129^009 S/29C099 3aS/20M sf^sasm 5«nOM snanm 5/2W2MI9 M«20M vtsntm 5/2SW009 9/2«3009

AKALYTE/LabID Criterion 9021310 9021404 9021311 902I3II 9021312 9021312 9021313 9021313 902140.5 9021314 9021314
Snmnle Denth (M* W 6.12- 6.12" 12-ir 12.I8* 0-6" 0^" 6-12- 6.12'

Potfeidoc

44'-nor) 3- IDErttB 0.040 0.024 0J47 O.OSS 0.IS6 0.019 0.497 04)50 0.022 0477 0.048
4.4'. DDR 2 mete C.M3 0.S42 - t722r-«. 0.672 1.60S ai6i fltttn- ' 0126 0.795 tb4«4 I 0149
44'-nOT 2 imta 0JI5 0.4$4 sasi' 0.5(3 0.*75 O.OS7 -eoe?- 0.607 0.402 £096 ■ 1 0509
aIph»Oilcrdnw 0.2 mate ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.051 0.005 ND NO ND
nnimthnilordBie' (L2 mate NO ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND
Oledrtn OM mate aoo$ ND 0.035 aoo4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MetboKveliler 390 mate ouws 9.0SJ 0.079 OJWS ND ND ND ND ND 0.0S1 0.008

AWrin 0:04 mete ND ND ND •ND 140 ND 0.027 0.003 ND ND ND
HeoadiiercDcixitle 0.07 mete O.OOS ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
BiMblii rideiitde NLE "Stel aoi3 ND 0.0S9 i aoo9 0.036 ND 0.0S7 0.009 NO 0.036 ND
EDdrin 23 mete ND ND • ND j NO ND ND 1 NO ND ND NO ND

BtdandftniulflK 470 mate 0.006 ND 0053 04W5 0.029 0.003 0 054 0.006 ND 0.033 0.003
Endrin ketone NLE mate 0.004 ND ND ND ND ND 0.115 0.011 ND 0.033 0.003
Hoaachler 0.1 mate 0.003 ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND
amnwaHC 0.4 mate ND ND ND NO ND NO 0.030 0.003 ND ND ND
MoMlfimI 470 . mete ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
beo^HC 0.4 mete ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND
delia.BHC NIC mate 0.003 ND 0.029 0.0(» 0.027 0.003 0.027 0.003 ND 0405 0.002
ahda^HC 0.1 "fqi NO ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND
SdhBUlftRU 470 1 mtfkE ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND 1 ND 1 ND ND
prn.

UrndilorlOliS 11  0.20 1 NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
lAi«GhlOTl260 11  02) 1 0,143 •-a646- - 0.075 0.073 011373 . NT) 0.045

B*D»*eee efHOCSM ew**< ■< told
a> rerNJ AC 7:20 (OMSeni)
i-rc'in)<jiii.miJiiiii»ii im<i(>i«>dPt.«iidb>ii»B—tlwia,
mgftg ■ Masgreeopirtitoeme
NA-NMadpid
ND-TtadoBKd

lOE-WoIWi milirjici

wacm: WdewMDilOB ca«a Soitii Iicftltoi Tun Jii)i
Upimdttdn
QCl

3 0f<



Table I.SnniinafTorSoit Analytical Results
Resktenthl Direct Centaet Soil Ren<ediatl«B Staadartis

Rteposcti Gosselin riay:;r»aiKl

Tort Monmoatlk, NJ

RoondNo.

WEtI.tO NDJEP

RDCSRS

Criterion

Units

15

ftmpmndaAI

IS 16

rknrpBneeAi

16

riijuuMiegM

16

Ptrjsiuuiie PAI

17

Ptiypouid SA2

17

nW«ll44A2

18

n>j9mi<«A3
18

Phyprpa4<A3

19 19
'I'flo' ' ' '

rwrvibMsl

ANALrm/lAhlD

SamnleDenOi

5090009

9071414

12-U-

S/i9f2009

9021315

12-18*

sasam

9021.316

0-6"

smnm

9021316

tL6»

5/2912009

9021406

1

5«W2609

9021317

6-1 r

5292009

9021317

6-12"

5/29/2009

9IZ2I3I8

12-ir

5090009

9021318

12-18"

5/39/2009

9021319

W

5/29/2009

90213T9

W

♦-4--PDP
M'.PDE
4.4'-DPT
aWmOilenlane
Mmiiu CMonlmc
Oiedrin
MethoevcM

02
03
o.ot
390

"W*g
mg/kg

JSekg,
ma/fcg

0.096
I.0S6
0360
ND
NO
NO

NO

0.010
0.109
0.036

ND
NO
ND

&074
jajB'
13.><97
0.147
O.OSI
ND

0307
1384
1.347
0.013
0.008
NP

0.077
1.710
1.670

ND
ND
ND

nun9
I&971
33J43-
0.043
0.036
ND

1.102
1.692
3393
ND
ND

ND

0.133
CL568
0J97
ND
ND

ND

aoi3
0.0S7
0.040
ND
ND
ND

:5371>
I&HS
•HM17-

0.062
0.061
ND

0327
1320
1.440

0.006
0.006
ND

AM^
Hemactlofearodc

laljdivde
Endrtn
MmtraasDlftte
Bndrin fcaone
Hectaditor

Bndecnian 1
bea-BHC
delMHC
ah*»-BHC

0.04
ND

0.07
mc/kc

0.112 0.011 ND
ND ND

0.088
0.032

ND ND

NLE
"«/fce

aoo3
NO

ND
ND

ND
ND 0.052

NO
0.005

23
jngftg. NO

ND ND
ND ND

ND
ND ND

ND
NO

ND

470
jngte. ND

ND
ND NO

ND

NLS
tntffcg NO ND 0.492

0.1
jseSl

NP
■0.049

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND ND ND ND

ND ND 0.085
mBlfcg

0.009
ND ND

OA
ND

470
mate

ND

ND
ND
ND

0.1O9 ND NO NO
ND ND ND ND

0.029 0.003
ND

0.4

NP
ND

ND ND O.C27
ND

0.003

0.044
ND

0.005
0.031 ND

NLE

0.1

melfcg
ND

ND

ND ND
NO

ND

ND
ND

ND ND
ND ND

0.023 0.002
ND ND

0.031
ND

0.003
ND

ND NO ND

ND
0.031
0l133
0.060
ND

0.103
0.071

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
0.003
0.013
ND
ND

0.010
0.007
ND
ND
ND

ND
0.003

BidesolbnII 470
tneta ND ND ND
mete

ND
NO

ND
ND ND

ND ND ND
ND NO

ND
ND ND 7ID ND

ND
ND

ND

Araehkirinm

Arochler 1260
0.20
030

■mEte ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
t ncA

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Nf)~n
Ners:

U.(MI 1300 0.143 ND ND 0.6<7 0D80 1

• onUKSaS n SaM ariMd
M perKXAC 7:2KI (OMnecn)
l-Ei»iin4riiiiiininii«iicaw*i)ieimil,»i4l»liniPn>elB.
me'ks•MMgnms per tapgigni
NA-N«Ml}Bd
ND-NndaMaf

NLE.WetwimitMna

RDCSKS: MnMDtarCmeSrilkMAieBSMMi
Op4M4ta44a
QCUnenniaCiB

4 ore



Table 1. StinimaT7erS«iI Antjtical Resatb
RcsiUentbt Direct Contact Soil Reoetfiatiea Standartls

Prepnsed CoselinPtaTgrsend
Fort Menmonth. NJ

■RoupdNe.
WEULID
Date CoiteeiBd

A>iALVTB/Lahn>
Sample Detnh
* PUOQg

4.4'-DDE
4.4'. DOT
alnhi niliwdpit
gnwiaOileriwe
Diadrtn
MetheetvtMor
AMrin
Hecachlorepoicae
Efittrin Alehvde
Endrin
Endcaul&n wiftie
Bidrin teiene
HepweMBT
MBiBa41HC
Emtenlftpt
bea-BHC

abhp-BHC
ElVlwulftnU
PQE.
ArecWerlDiS
AredikK-1260
Nate

NDJEP
RDCSRS
Cntetion

Units

19

smnm

902I4O7

20
lamtianiUTAi

sawm
9021320

o-s-

20
rtajpmaOTAl

3/29/2009

9021320
0-6-

20
ST/U

£390009

9021408

21
7/C

VHOm

9021321
6-12'

21 22
najsiuuiiUTAZ puwwixrAs

3/14/2909

9021321
6.12'

£29/3009

9021322

22

i/2«2009

9021322

23

£290009

9021323
Q.6''

23

£39/2009

9021323

02
02

0.04
390
0.04

0.07

NLE
23
470
NLE
0.1
0.4
470
04

NLE
at
470

jssSl
jSeOS.

jngfls.
tng/te

JSEte.
jaets

tneftt

me/ta
mete

jses.

jbSl

-EBL
■wftg

mete

020
020

mate
mete

BnccdDB omensnMMtaO Ml
00forNJ.A.C 73» (me/aoos}
J - EnnsKl momaiiai eMcalilieMX.Mk loatina HitU.
■Qfl^'MaipaiMaorlijliiinii
NA-NMoaitrM
ND'tkotamd
NLE -Ne 6* etifcCMl
XOCmOFUFWilPiMtCMMSdH
t^diMbaan
QCLMnHriote

0.114
1.740
1^
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
-NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND

ND
0.049

1.019
1.863

0.072
0.041
NO
ND
ND

0.029
0.057

sm.
0245
a035
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.028
ND
NO

0.102
0.167
0.467
0.007
0.004
ND
ND
NO

0.003
0.006
0.004
NO

0JO4
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.003
ND
ND

ND
ft<83

ND
0.078

0.019
ai3o
0221
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
0.041

0.113
0A13
0.182
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

goii
ao4t
aoi8
ND
ND
ND
NQ
ND

ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
NP

ND
ND

0.035
0.133
O.OS3
NO
ND
ND
ND
NO

NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.024
ND
ND

0.022
ND
ND

ND
ND

0.004 I 1.464 I 0.146

ND
ND
ND
NO
ND

NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0202
ND
ND

0.002
ND
ND

NO
ND

ND
0.035
ND

0.082
NO

0.049
ao6s
ND
ND

0.052
ND
ND
HD

0.033
0.030
ND
NO

NO

ND
ND
ND

0.008
ND

O.OOS
0.007
ND
HD

O.OQS
ND

0.004
ND
ND

C.003
ND
ND

ND-
0.139

23

£29/2009

9021409
0-6'

0.030
0J83
0227
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
0027

5 ore



Table 1. Sammarr orSoil Analytical RcmUs
Residential Direct Caniaet Sob Remediatian Standardx

Proposed CosscIIb Playsroood
Port Motmonth, NJ

Round No.

WELL ID

PateColleeted

ANALrrE/Ljl»ID

SawaloDeeplli

ND/EP

RDCSRS

Criierien

Unib

24

nijyittAt

S/29«I09

9021324

6-12'

24

nijswitsAa

5f29'2009

9021324

6-12-

2S

SIAl

S/39l2«09

9Q2I325

.lS-24'

25

wiyaraitiAS

5/29/2009

9021325

18-24'

26

nojBwesAi

5/29/20O9

9Q2I326

M"

26

ffijyi—niSAI

5/29/2009

9021326

CW"

26

nqpoM SAi

S/29mO!>

9021410

27

S/29/20O9

9021327

6-12"

27
migeuidsAa

5/29/2009

9MI327

28

5/290009

9021328

28

5/2SI2009

9021328

4A'-DEHS

4.4'. DDT

alabbOiloiTlane

eamtn^CWefdMie
OJ

Oi

mcdcg

mg/fcg

"■c*g

0.077
0341
0.135
NO
ND

0.008
0.034
0.014
ND
ND

0.027
0310
0.042
ND
ND

0.003
0.021
0.004
ND
ND

2JW
■SMS
10:131

ND
ND

031!
0.818
I.0I4
ND

ND

0.027
0.869
0.815
ND

ND

0.441
1.793
0300
ND

0.044
0.179
0.003
ND
ND
ND

0352
0.829
0355
ND
ND
ND

0.025
0.083
0.025
ND

MeflKwyeMer
Aldrin

ND
390

ND

0.04
itig/ke

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

neSs. ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
0.077

ND
0.008

ND
ND

ND
0.046

ND
0.005

ND ND
0.038
NO
ND

ND

ND
0.004
ND
NDEndrin aMetwde

EndObdCin snifltt
Efidrinteane

NLE
ma/leg ND

23
mg/kg

ND

470
we/fce

NO
ND

ND ND
ND

ND
ND ND

NO
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
NLE jzbSb.

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND ND ND

ND
ND

ND
2.086

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND NO
0.577

NO
ND

ND ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

gnmrfHC

betn-BHC

ND ND
0.4
470
0.4

ND
•0.031

ND ND
0.003

ND
0.025 0.003

ND ND

ND
a046

ND

NLE
_nS6L

ND
0.005

ND
ND

.ND
ND

ND
ND

0.029

ND
ND

0.003

0.026

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

0.003

ND
TID

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
NO

ND

ND

0.030
ND
ND

ND
0,003
ND
ND

alrte-BHC
Sndcaulfan M
PCfc
ArocWorlQie
Arocbler 1260

me/lat
470

ND
ND

NO

030
030

tng/fce NO

emeSoKB oTItDCnSmAM ̂  WU
puNJAC 9dSD (MAWOOt)

; • &iiMe4 egmmrai emcdiIkeMDLari ii thmlhaM,
ne/Vt -MilEpimSCTURefian
NA-NeondTicd
ND-NMdilccNd
NLE -Nd In* eeakeduS

liaCSKS:WaidBiiliiai»aOani»BSelyiiiKdlill»i>8Mihili
tWMbkau
QCIjfcoi*«le>*a

ND
ND

ND
0.075

ND
ND

ND
NO

ND
ND

ND
NO

ND ND ND ND

ND. NO
0.147

ND
0.031

ND
ND

NO
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

0.003
ND
ND

ND
ND

doTS
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Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

C-M

2/4/MW

■XHT' usftar.

■EBhSIB

hii

K?mr .K

■M
560

m:'m£

j«a-.rvf

m
-  .?!■•■-,

Vi

--' 'SJhI

SBIp
aiife
::jmwLL.

icinri

mm

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Tibto 4'1

Soir Sampling Result*
H'14 Lendflll SIta

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jeney

(•-«') I &-«<(•-3**] L 041IW-M') I C-01 (0-*') [e-4t(lS-34*)
i/mtou I i/»/ieie I [ i/n/Mie

«41 I I 043 C41 (»»*) I 043
J/9/H10 I I l/»/2010 I l/2«/3Sl» I 1/3V/2M0

C43 (U U') I C43 <3»-*r) I «««{•-•') 1 e4« <IS-lO !«-••(»»• 79*) [ 049 (04^ [ •4*<1»-U')
l/3f/3MS I lyi»/2BI« 3/4/MW I 3/4/3MS I 2/4/MW 3/«/2Wa a/fl/3«U

04S(M-7n^ C4S (94^
2/4/MID I 2/4/SMS

Semj-VolaOles

L2.4-TMLaiuiuSwifii B20 ND

S9M9 ND

UjPkewweew SPOdd ND

i^piauweMMii u ND

lomaweeaww UMO ND

tAt-meifripiiin 74 NO

2100 ND

1 14000 ND

t>4Wfr«eMMl 1400 ND

t>P>elM4)MM 3 ND

t,4-eiiKj utulMH 3 ND

(•camnMuaMtM NU ND

fCMwveiNMl 22O0 ND

t»Mittrtinie»iiMi MOO ND

t-Mwareai'" MOO ND

t-AMeeOM 23000 w

NIC NO

U'-BlJlloiofdMl 4 NO

MemaaWi* ML£ ND

III oieiao 2-nmhTe44— NU »

NU ND

mi ND

M ND

I'CMwisSieM pMml «Bif mi ND

*4 340 ND

1 leiiinn^i NIC IC

l-»4na)»w>ul NLE ND

'niiUNiii J7000 ND

st—^iUiprMi 300000 ND

WHm NL£ ND

uKMeaM 30000 NO

iMaaesaM NU ND

■•nMbw 07 ND

2 ND

I**(ilpnwe 0.2 ND

4HB<b>MnBii»i 2 ND

t«tMiAi)a«4Mti* 30000 ND

itiMiii 23 ND

immcscm NLE lO

WiejIUeW NLE ND

*•<2-CHerwtiw?)w4fcsee NU ND

2 tm

07 ND

44(l4Ck|lbOT0 sMMM* 140 »

wrrf wutT eathWte 14000 ND

ammi 230 ID

0.2 ND

•IMHSfPVa NU w

>N«nti aoauw 5SOOOO ND

dsMaiiaasaaaaa NU ND

•0.46

m

r"m

m

3^?9^

NO ND ND

• V,

nr

'5 WiT \-.N0

i!»irn^rr.;ii^

Wf' 'M>

m

m

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

' «
NO

NO

ND

W

ND

"*ia>"
NO

"m
ND

' NO*
ND

'nd '
ND

HD

ND

No

ND

' m
ND

""Id*"
NO

'm
ND

'm
NO

' m
ND

" ND
ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

NO

ND ND ND ND ND ND

HO ND 1 ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

NO ND [ ND ND NO NO

ND ND ND ND ND ND

w SO [ NO ND NO ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

NO NO 1 SB NO ND NO

ND ND NO ND ND ND

W SO 1 SB ND ND ND

ND ND IB ND ND ND

SO ND 1 ND NO ND NO

ND ND NO ND NO ND

'""no NO 1 ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND 1 SB NO NO ND

ND ND ND ND ND NO

.  ND NO 1 ND ND ND NO

NO ND ND NO ND ND

m NO 1 SB SB NO ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

NO fO 1 ND NO NO ND

ND ND ND ND NO ND

ND NO 1 NO NO ND ND

ND ND NO ND ND ND

ND ' ND I ND NO SB ND

ND ND ND ND NO ND

ND SB 1 HO NO M3 0 SB

ND ND ND ND ND ND

"' ND no { ND ND ND ND

ND NO ND ND 11.29 D ND

ND SB 1 SB NO ND ND

ND ND NO ND ND ND

ND ND 1 ND SB 17, 0 IB

ND NO &.58 jr> ND 12.36 0 ND

NO ND 1 aTSJD ND 14.73 D NO

NO ND 057 JO ND B.17 0 ND

ND ND 1 NO ND 5.7SO ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND 1 ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND NO ND

ND SB 1 NO ND ND SB

ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND [ ND IB SB NO

NO ND ND ND ND ND

SO ND 1 ND NO 1452 0 NO

ND ND ND ND 2,05 0 ND

ND NO 1 ND ND ND NO

NO ND ND NO ND ND

ND ND 1 IB IB ND SB

ND ND

NO HO

ND ND

IB NO

ND ND

SB ND

ND ND

NO ND

ND ND

NO SB

ND ND

NO NO

ND ND

ND ND

NO NO

SB ND

ND ND

NO ND

ND NO

SB ND

ND ND

ND NO

ND ND

NO ND

ND ND

ND NO

ND ND

ND ND

NO ND

ND ND

ND ND

IB NO

ND NO

ND ND

ND NO

NO 0313

ND ND

NO NO

ND ND

NO ND

NO ND

ND IB

ND ND

NO ND

NO ND

NO ND

ND ND

NO ND

ND ND

IB ND

Nottt:

NRDCSCC = Ncpn-ftesideniNI Direa Conuct CJanup Cr«ru oer NJAC. ?;»0, >im t 2(nej VOCs - Vcueu Oganlc Compounds: SVCO
tn« Msoeutw mMwd duav as ««i m in cm sample: J • indKaCas an esamated wlue. Tlift flag a used: When the mass spec and reteiDon
compovod (TICX '"Mre a 1:1 lesponse a assumed; 0 * This flag Is used lo ideniifir al eompeuMs (target or TJC) that leguigd a ehidon; E
a cempeund, for e generic characaruatloAora ttC, such m unknorm IWocartwn. the flag B not used.

Seml-VolaDle Organic Compounds; Mst/PC8s
time data indicate the presence or a compound
• Indicates the compound's concefitrallon

Pesllcldes/^lychlorlnated-OlphefiyB; U * The a*npound wras analyzed for but not detected; B * Indicates that the cempeund vras ftwnd in
iKMMr the resuR B less than the reporting tanit tut greater than the mdi. WMn estimaeng the cencwiuauon of a tentatively identWed

the calPraUon renge of the Mvtnjment lor that spe^ analysis; N • TMs flag Is only used for TKs. It McaRs e>e praeumpDw eWience of



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling ResulU
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
N>rt Honmoyth, Now Jortey

♦.MmedleWTe™**

Pesticides/PCBf

vaam i/atnne | ub/m*

NO

nm 1 WV\

im:'

hD NO

ND

ND NO

BMfr' ' «

NO NO

ND NO

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

NO

73020 58470

ND 1  NO ND

*•"
ND 1  ND NO

tf-« 1
NO I  ND NO

t-'nb- •
ND 1  NO NO

rr M jp?:
ND

NO

a/4/aaaa 2/4/aaia ijvm» VA/itm VA/m»
W555H

Wftm a/4/M»p8SSi

1  NO NO ND ND NO NO

1  ND so NO ND fO NO

ND ND 37.72 D NO ND ND

»" NO SJOD » NO ND

ND ND ND NO ND ND

^ m NO HO NO NO

T  ND ND NO ND ND ND

^fttwireet' NO NO ND ND NO

I  QJ5J0 ND 7.72 ft ND NO NO

ND ND w ND NO

1  NO ND ND ND ND NO

m ND NO NO NO

1  ND NO ND NO ND ND

t~ "nd •D NO ND ND ND

I  ND ND ND ND ND ND

I" NO ' ND NO ND NO ND

1  NO NO 36.54 D NO ND ND
k.' ♦

ND tc ND M) tc ND

1  ND ND 28.93 0 ND ND ND

1 NO ND ND NO NO

1  372500 132410 233300 136740 146800 NO

0016 0011 009^ Mil .MSA

047 1928 aooei

J3017

lir
0021

98iT-sTTi r-'^rT' 1

TT
00460947

K ^

0246 0023

vrr

.002

J0H9

0.0134

' •4 if

ftf"'? F

.0032 ND .0165 .0646

.Otl MZ7 D423 .<09

0.014 0.0014 0.0856 0.0122

ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND

~MiS ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND

ND ND HO NO

NO ND ND ND

NO HO ND ND

ND ND NO NO

ND ND ND NO

NO NO ND ND

ND w ND ND

ND ND ND NO

ND W NO ND

ND ND ND NO

ND SO ND ND

ND ND .0012 .0023

ND NO ND ND

ND ND NO NO

ND ND w ND

ND NO ND .002

m ND ND ND

ND ND ND NO

NO W » ND

NOtB;
NftDCSCC - Non4t4MMitni Cir«0 CanUet Oeinup Crt<» per NJA.C. 7:260« June 2, 2008; VDCs > VoMie Ot^nK ConiFounOs; SVOCs ■ SemhVQUUeCKgtnlcCompoen^iPW/KSB • Peooi ed-9ipn«nyB; u • Tiie compounQ was analyzed for put not detected, 6 • incWates Ttel compound wes fOund ia

a ompouttd. ̂  a genertc cttaraLBrLiatton of a TK. such as untnown hydroorton, the flag B not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Port Monmouth, New Jersey

UbSanwtalD
HMdSanpML
tanptaOM

NJMP 10040^1 10040.02 10040.03

Clemap t>-01(0-<*} D-OKIO-IO*) D-01OO-SO*)
Crltvli 1/29/2010 1/29/2010 1/29/2010

("e/b«)

100404)7 I 100404M
C-01 (30-34') : C-02 (O-O*)
1/29/2010 ' 1/29/2010

10040.11 10040.12 10040.13 100504)2 100504)3

C-03(04*) C-03 (10-24'} £-03(30-34*) C-04 (O-O*) C-04 (U-24-)
1/29/2010 1/29/2010 1/29/2010 2/4/2010 2/4/2010

100004)9

C-OS (U-24*)
2/4/2010

ia4

0.432

SM7M

12000

US'

5620

16.7

B42

23000

6670NLE

5700

NLE ND re

1100

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization d a TTC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Ub MfnpM IP

FWM SbMAe L

m ir^um^wmL

m

r H

JoSELd

': r;

ND NO

ND ND

tSJ

ND

ND 1 ND

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknovm hydrocarbon, tfte flag Is not used.



Tabt* 4-1

Soil SompHng Rotutt»
M-14 Landfill SIto

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort MoomoutH, Now lenoy

twmoWTP
n<M mmmb wcatiM <'M.l <i»

»«•>

''iBUiaâ  "wftaii'''I 'MWm
I  !^4«(M•64^
I  4/iyMi» f 4d/2M« «/i/>eia

C-M (O-O
4/9/J»M

e-w

4/9/VW
(79-W) |»«aCU'Mn <19-14^ D-OS{90-90

4/9/2919 4/9/2010 4/9/2010 4/9/2010

C-M.l(90-amtmp -09(79-94') D-OOCfr-O") 0-09<10-24']
2/4/2010

0-09(19-24')
09e«K*e 4/9/2010/:MM 2/4/2910 9/9/2010 4/9/20102/4/2010 1/4/2019

a ■j la

S«mi-Volatlles

l.l>-TilO>W»g9iliiB fi20

1,2 WmiflwOinwi BfOOO

UJ-Okewww* 59900

U-mwvmmm 11

l,4,S-TilUilwup>MW 60000

lA^Tihlihuelmil 94

L««0ii*lui^iM»i4 3100

woiweiwwi 14000

Le-DWtreFiwwi 1400

te-eoiiM4M999 1

i.t-0MS«t4l«M 3

m*

{.QMfliMj 2300

1 MlBTBnllSalMI 2400

t.H4l»TB94Ml 9400

l-rauiMi 2J000

NU

u waiittiMM 4

l-WrMWBkc NL£

M«MM2MCfevhlMMl RU

i-diMw xwhyB*—91 MJ

i-OiIwbbMix 44

Ml

340

i«r«iu»hMty NIC

III ntniiii 17000

>ciiiinmi)iiiii 300000

WIM Ml

iBlilllMl aoDoo

M4IBM Ml

14904 aw 0.7

M4B(4)MthA(904 2

0,3

l49aB{9}(l9MMh494 3

leiWiADpefrWw 30000

M0«a<l)BnwWiw 23

IMM*C 4d4 NU

44IVl0CO94l mi

>U{2-CIHM4nM«T>4W*h4*« Nil

4K2-€M4m4ard>rBW 2

07

140

Mmi Milfl pHMIM* 14000

aOMM 230

0.3

xewMw mi

wMdiiir 1 r 990000

la 5v*ff

5,

urnK-;

- T-t-" .19 «! -

■

ND

" '^ vTTiB Kb «e

NO

ND

:rk>NB-

■r^ TlSe
ND

ND

: ^ )ND

•% «e

mss

r[*w«■

TrnT' io

9» "TK -.'! - W

Id ID

IBND

MB

r/*i» (P-ID

"T - 1 m V■Mb

Mb

MO ND NO NO 1 NO NO

1 ND ND ND IB SB

NO ND ND NO NO ND

1 to ND ND SB ND

NO ND NO NO NO NO

1  ̂ ND HO SB ND ND

NO ND ND NO NO ND

r * ND ND to ND NO

NO ND ND NO NO ND

w NO NO NO ND NO

ND ND ND NO NO ND

ND ND ND IB NO NO

NO ND ND NO NO ND

ND ND NO M> NO SB

NO ND ND NO ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND

NO ND ND NO NO ND

ND * ND ND NO ND SB

NO ND ND NO NO ND

ND ND ND SB ND ND

NO ND ND NO NO ND

ND to to NO ND SB

1  ND HO HO ND NO ND

1 ND to NO ND HD

ND ND ND ND NO ND

1  *"> ND to NO NO ND

HO ND NO ND ND ND

1  ̂ ND ND ND NO NO

ND NO ND NO NO NO

1  * ND ND ND ND ND

ND NO ND NO NO NO

1  ̂ ND NO HO IB NO

ND ND NO NO ND ND

1  0/«) NO SB SB ND

0.373 NO ND ND NO ND

r ■ OjOJ m
.. . .

NO ND ND ND

ND HO ND NO NO NO

I  •» ' no ND SB NO ND

NO NO ND ND ND NO

,r'»"-

"  • NO SB ND ND

ND NO NO NO ND NO

r • IB NO NO SB

ND NO NO ND ND NO

f-w • '  ND
^ .- -• —

~ ND SB SB ND

ND NO ND NO NO ND

*I""'0v47J '■'-'mi-V ii*.»~ r NO HO SB IB

NO NO ND ND ND NO

1 * » 'm "" ND SB SB SB

ND NO NO ND ND NO

r • ND "" to ND NO IB

Ncces:
NRCCSCC • NCA-A«9Uen(i4l Direct Conioa CJeonup Criteno per NJXC. 7:360, June 2, 3000; VOC» - voiiOle Orginic CompowMi; SVOCs
tne oisocioieO niettioo Mank o$ wall »$ (n the Mmpie; J • (nOicotes on esUinottd value. TTiti nog 4 uioo: Whe» the moss spec OM fOtenun
compoufxJ (TIC), wnere o l:l response ts assumed; 0 - This n»g is useO to t4en(l6y al compounds (target or HQ thol lequlml o dUuOon; E
9 compound. For 4 generic choiactenjocion ai a tic such as unknovm nydrocorton, ine nog B not used.

• SemhvolollPe Organic Compouncts; hest/KSs - Pestlddes/Folycniorlnoted-eiphenvls: U • The compound <*09 onoivzed tlM but not detected; B • Ihdtcotes ihat the eompound was found in
unw dou tndute the pmseice ofa compound however the result s less then the reporOng Hmit but greater than The HDL W/hen edmatlng the concentrotlon of 0 tentottvWr idenOTed
• Indicates The compountTs conceriradon exceeds the coNDratdn ronge of the instrument rot that spectfic anaiysis; N • This nag B onfy used for TICs. 0 Micoibs the gresumplM edOerccof



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
H-14 LaiMtnil Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

UUSOS 101230* 1B123.13

^(U-24')
M*) 4/S/20M :

lOOSOOl 100S0.12

D-06(0-«~) D-0«(U-24')
2/4/2010 2/4/2010

101232M 1012905 I 1D12306

D-02 (M-W) D-03 (0-4') Id-OJ {U-24')
4/S/2010 4/5/2010 I 4/S/2010

m
m
n0*M(lA3-<0)s¥r*M

migglgl
imz':::"m

Pesticides/PCBs

.4--Dt>0 0.02S1 0.1036

0.0414 0.1574

ND NO

ND I ND

ND I ND
im SiA

■A i

m
HD NO

m  I NO

ND

m im

i
Notes:

a compound. Ifor a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxm, ttie flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Undfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmoutti, New Jersey

10123.10 10123.11 10U3.12 10U3.U

0-04 (•0-M') C-04.1(0-ft*) C-04.1(U- C-04.1 (M-
4/S/201D 4/S/2010 24') M')

4/S/2010 4/S/20t0

SamptolO
eM Sanpt* LocsUea
^BiOlaDMa

10123AS 1 10133M 10123O7

1-03 (O-O b-03(tS-24*) 0-03 (M-H-)
4/5/2010 4/S/2010 4/5/2010

1.99 2.61

23.8

0.479
m
m

0.366

JH
1760 1320 1160 1350 344

m
: ma

16000

a
1S900

909

6S.9

6.61

711 '

0l9111.14

m-:

32.8

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC, such as unknown hydrocaitron, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10U3J10

D-04.1 (CO- C-07

<•*) 4/9/20U>
4/S/2010

NO ND

NO I ND

igQiih NO I ND

ND

gjn-ns ,V«!f

[Tin
ND ND

ND ND NO

m;... ■ a?-•iV<

ND ND

.. -li as mm

ND NO

Tm

Notes;

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Ubi% 4-1

SoFI S«nip4lng ReMtts
H-14 UaMII Site

12/23/1998 - S/13/2O10
Fofft Honmoutt, New ̂eney

iMtHwiAie

Semi-Voletilee

3«*)
OS/1010

(M-
44')

4/5/aOlO

C47 (M") t-W <K>3«') C^{U*24'> ^«7(*0>4O
Dughao 4/S/MM
4/*/>010

0-07{04*}
4/S/WW

DrMCa-#")
4/»/m0

044ru-}**)
4/9/aaw

041 (•»-«■-}
4/5;W10

e-«<0-n
4/9/MM

e-44 (IS-M*) e-«{4Mr)
4/9/M10

' wuaJE
0-0*{o-n
4/9/MM

WIM3*
D-N (Ll-W)

4/9/MW

I0I8U0 '
009 (40-44')

4/0/M10

'^amm '
e04{0-rj
4/4/MM

NO ND ND ND ND NO ND

ND ND NO ND ND NO to

NO NO ND ND ND ND ND

to to to ND NO NO ND

NO ND ND ND ND NO NO

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NO ND ND ND NO ND NO

to ND ND NO NO ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NO ND ND ND ND ND ND

NO ND ND ND ND NO NO

NO NO ND ND NO ND MD

NO ND ND ND ND ND NO

NO ND ND NO ND ND NO

NO ND ND ND ND NO ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND NO ND ND NO

^  NO NO ND to ND NO ND

ND ND NO NO NO ND ND

to NO NO ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND NO NO ND ND

ND " ND NO NO ND to ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

•"* HO ND to to ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND NO

ND ND ND ND ND ND NO

ND ND ND NO ND NO NO

'' lO ND NO NO ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

to ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

to ND NO ND NO to NO

ND ND NO ND ND NO ND

ND ND to MD NO to 10

NO ND ND NO ND NO ND

NO ND ND ND 0.49 to ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

to NO ND to to NO ND

ND ND ND NO NO ND ND

to NO NO ND ND NO ND

NO ND NO NO ND NO NO

ND ND HO NO NO MO ND

NO ND ND ND ND NO NO

NO to to ND to ND NO

ND NO NO ND NO ND ND

NO ND NO ND ND NO NO

ND ND ND NO ND NO ND

ND NO to ND ND ND NO

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

to ND ND ND ND NO 10

lUl-CSaiOMMMM

l.)-OUftto

a^Mio

LOTrtoweoewi

».i,i wawnQiioM

T 1 firthin^lMM*

b4-0law»TMml

t MlOlT0mBfl>

I MlllOB—4

U-PMUl >«MawM04—I

I imtwotwi' PMiM

4-QilaWKlltm

bwM'lrr'w

0—0)01 II lllW III!

■4tl0(t}l0mi«0IM

0wie**d4

0wri*—

bwi-co—MMy)—*—

Mwa ceflrflUfQiwif

HM2-—m——yl>A»

Mlfl—l—rrt OMMWO

owiioi—

820

99040

99000

13

84000

74

2100

14440

14O0

3

3

NLE

2200

2440

3440

23000

NU

4

NLE

NLE

340

NLE

NLE

37000

300000

HL£

30000

NU

0.7

2

0.2

2

30000

23

NU

NLE

NLE

2

•7

140

14000

230

0.2

NU

950000

IM

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

m

NO

n

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

»

ND

ND

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

NO

to

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

to

ND

NO

NO

to

ND

ND

ND-

-K pk>m

sT-'- j, ■
ND

W •»m m

ST.3■> w^-
ND'  NO

,-

•6^ W.U

m 1
ND

BTieCiS^
JD NO

n E-
ND

St"'? ' W:iB 5 »9W ■:? "5 '"aife''

S 8^«e^~7* "ym SSPT?

'm
ND

m we

!M Wa.4i>

0.33 J

r rPT

*- .W

• W

T rr" ND

r ~~ "'.tat "  ■■

AJfil.'.V to >. NO

t»

f

rtsres

a compound, flora generic characrerlzarion ct a TIC such as unknmvn hyorocarton, me flag B not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

I
D-04.1(U- D-04.1(M- C-07 (»-•*)

2«*) M*) 4/S/MM
4/S/20ie 4/S/20M

0-07 (0-4') D-07 (U-24-)
4/0/2010 4/0/2010

0-04 (O-O") 0«i (10-24-) D-OOteO-OC) 0-00(0-4-)
4/0/2010 4/0/2010 4/0/2010 I 4/0/2010

C-00 (40-44-)
4/0/2010

•v wie

m

• •■■: ■ ■■■;. •■■■ ■

Pestkides/PCBs

■»r'

m> ND

I  NO

■y-Am

NO ra)

NO ND

I 0.0016 NO

rmbIpeeiti
i lHicntf:

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-i

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10U3.U 10U3.1* lOUUO 10t2Ul 10123^ lOUa^ 10123.24 10123.25
DHM.l(lt- 0-04.1(00- 0-07(0-0*) 0-07(10-24*) 0-07(10-24-? 0-07(00-04-0 D-O7(O-0*> l>-07(U-24*)

24-) 00-) 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 DvpHcaU 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010

10123.27 10123.20

D-OO(O-0*> 0-00(10-24*)
4/5/2010 4/5/2010

NLE 2480

1J3450

NLE

m

140

0.473

1460

39.2NLE

l.W

14.9

NLE 10300

23.2

NLE

28.1

23000 6.45

i4n

5700 6.04 9.61 5.21 4.52

5700 0.878

NLE

1100

110000

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartion, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010

F(Ht Monmouth, New Jersey

t0131J)S 1M3LM

P-W (ft-**) 0-10 (10-24-]
4/S/2B10 4/0/2010

10131.10 10131.11 I 10131.12
C-IO(OO-H-) 0-11(0-0-) tp-li (10-24-)
4/0/2010 4/0/2010 j 4/4/2010

10U1.17 lOULlS

0-12 (O-O*) 0-U (10-24*)
4/0/2010 4/0/2010

■iir.'

'^.r£trrs

rmfi

mil

m

NROCSCC = Non-ResMentbl Direct c:ontact Cleanup Crltena per NJjLC. 7:260, June 2, 2006; VOCs = Vdadte Organic Compounds; SVOCs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds; Pest/PCBs
tlM associated method blank as wel as In the sam^; 3 - Indicates an estimated value. This flag a used: When the mass spec and retention time data Indicate the presence of a compound
compound (TIC), where a 1:1 response a asumed; D - ThK flag a used to Identify all compounds (target or TIC) that requked a dilution: E - Indicates the compoumfs concentration eateet
a compound. For a genera characterization of a TIC, such as unlmown hydrocartion, the Hag a not used.

=. Pestlddes/Polydilorlnated-Blphenya; U - The compound was analyzed for but not detected; B - Indicates that the compound was fOund In
however the result a less than the repotting Hmit but greater than the MDL. When esbmatlng the concentration of a tentatively Identified
ds the calliratlon range of the Mftrument for that specific snalysa; N - Tha flag a only used fOr TiCs. li indicates the presumptive evidence of
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Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New lersey

UUIJO UULZX XOULaS

C-12 (»••*) e-12(U-24-)
4/s/aMS 4/vaM«

C-09 (M-M-)
4/4/2010

D-11 (40-44*} C-11 (0-4*)
4/4/2010 4/4/2010

D-10(14-24-)

4/4/2010

i

44»»o(1Aj

m
m

.1111

PesticMes/PCBs

mi

yM

SfetL,_

NLE

SI

NLE

NLE

a compound. For a generic characttrizatlon of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag B not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Lantfflii Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmoutti, New Jersey

1013U2

C-U

4/(/2ei0

lOULU lOULU

O-ll(«0-M') Oil «>••*)
4/S/MlO 4/4/2010

10UL14 tOUlJir 10131.10

C-IKOO-M") 0-12(0-4*) 0-12(U-24*)
4/4/2010 4/4/2010 4/4/2010

lOUUM

C-04 (40-44')
4/4/2010

1013L10 10131.11

C-10(40-44') 0-11(0-4*)
4/4/2010 4/4/2010

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, toe flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10US.lf I 10US.17

C-U (»«-72n I a-7c («-«-)
4/U/20U 4/U/2010

1M3S.U I MUSJ3

[>-lS(X»-M*) ̂ tS (44-72*)
4/12/2020 4/12/2020

LtOSampMlD

noWSampta LataUpo
10131.23 10131J4

O-U(0-4') 0-23(24-24-}
4/4/2010 4/4/2010

M> NO

NO I NO

fi

WKL.' K>i

Sre.

44,1^

ms'im

Notts:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Lan<lfiii Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

iQut^ 10U1J4 uui^ wusai

D-U(M') P-13(U-24-) D-U(««-M-) C-U(S-r}
4/t/2eie 4/«/20» 4/4/MU 4/u/aMe

10USJ)7 1013SM lOUSM 101)5.10

D-14(H-72*] C-14<0-S-) C-14 <10-24-) C-14 (64-72-)
4/U/20tO 4/U/2010 4/12/2010 4/12/2010

ieUS.14 10135.17 1013S.U

C-15(60-72*) D-16(0-6*) 0-l«(0-6*)
4/12/2010 4/U/20t0 DopHotO

4/12/2010

Semt-Volatiles

Td . ;

ny

*>1

IIAL -jm

—

u
Smia

Notes:

a compound. For a getrerlc characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Tabte 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010
Port Monmouth, New Jersey

10UU4 M131.2S 10135.02
B-13 (10-24*} D-lSCtO-M*] C-U (0-0*)
4/0/Mie 4/0/2010 4/»2/atu

1013SM 1013U7 lOtSSJM lOUSM 10135.10
0-14(10-24*) 0-14(00-72*) C-14(0-0*) C-14 (10-24*) C-U (00-72*)
4/12/2010 4/12/2010 4/U/2010 4/U/20t0 4/12/2010

10135.12
0-15 (U-M*)
4/12/2010

il
m

.AS

Pestkides/PCBs

I
0.0105

0.1389 0.0431

NO NO

NO NO

0.0312

0.0634

NO NO

m1-
NO NO

i
Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Lamfflll Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

lOUSM MUMS MUSM MUMf MUSM MUSM 1M3SJW WUSdt MtSSOI

C-U(M-72'} D-t<(e-<*) D-U(U-24*) D-X4(«e-73-) C-U (O-f) C-14 (U-M*) C-MCtS-?!*) D-U(0-«*) (»-15(U-Z«*)
4/12/MlO 4/12/20M 4/U/2010 4/U/3nO 4/U/2*tQ 4/U/20M 4/U/20M 4/U/2eM 4m/20M

M13S.M U13S.U

C-U («••*) C-15 (M-W*)
4/U/2M0 4/13/20M

Ma SanptalD
, #4M Mnpla LecMleii
idbmpMPMa

10131^3 10131J4

CIMIWP 0-13(0-4-) 0-13 (U-24")
CrKorii 4/4/20M 4/C/2010

(■M9/ao)

m
m

a
a

I

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIc; such as unknown hydrocartxin, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
H-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

lOUf.lO

C-U(««-72*)
4/14/201«

-f*

144-T«tr»dilare«flia

I-.'*

.v.,"b

L.dJiKiaffir;';

jfe. -.'Si;

jm

i
m

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

loiasje Uiasjei uumj

l>-U(««-72*) C-U(0-C*) Oie(l»-24')
4/U/2eiO 4/13/2010 4/13/2010

lOUSM 1013»4>7 10139AS lOUOM 10139.10 10U9.11 10U9J2 10U9.U

0-10(19-24') 0-10(40-44') C-10 (O-O') €-10(10-24*) C-U (44-72*) O-19 (0-4') 0-19(10-24') 0-19(40-
4/14/2010 4/14/2010 4/14/2010 4/14/2010 4/14/2010 4/14/2010 4/14/2010 72*)

4/14/2010
410:'

Semi-votables

2200

m2400

3400

23000

NLE

NLE

NLE

Nl^

HIX

NLE

340

NLE

NLE

37000

300000

• ND

m

im

jib

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartion, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

XOUMO

[»-lC (W-?!")
4/U/IOlS

NO NO

ndeneCi,2,3-ed)pfr«i«

.viVf

;/

Pestkides/PCBs

0.X36

D.002

NLE

NLE

NLE

NLE

NLE

NLE

J3i

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmoutti, New Jersey

lOUSJO 10U5.21 tOUS^ lOUS^

C-W(0-«-) C-i«(U-24*) C-lC(6«-72')
4/U/201P 4/U/2019 4/U/2PU 4/12/2010

1013S.24 lOUOJU

D-17(44-72'^ €•17(0-4')
4/U/lOlO 4/14/2010

10U9JM 10139M 101344M 101M47 lOlMM lOUtM 10139^ 10139^1 10139^ 10139.U

C-17 (44-72') D-ia(0-4-) D-U (10-24-) D-IS (40-44*) C-U(0-4*) €-10(10-24-) €-10(44-72-) 0-19(0-4') 0-19(10-24-) 0-19(40-
4/14/2010 4/M/MlO 4/14/2010 4/14/201O 4/14/2010 4/14/2010 4/14/2010 4/M/20ie 4/14/2010 liT)

10600 14600 13200 12600 IISOO 14300

a

a

8 compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

f r ks r r.'s r Ts Lieii10143.12

0-Z2(U-24-)| D-22(40-M*){ C-22 (0-0*) |C-22 (l*-2«'7
4/10/20tO t 4/l</3etO 4/U/20ie 4/S«/2StO

10143.03 10143M 10143JK 10143M

020(10-24-} O20(««-72-) D-U(0-0*) 0-21(10-24-)

4/10/2010 4/10/2010 4/10/2010 4/10/2010

l-l-THcltMOOaiOHO 4 IS

iiiiiiiit

m

IflCL'U

'103

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10143JM 101434S iei43J>t X0t4U>7

C-M(M-7r) D-ll(W") 0-M (U-24') D-21(4«-M-)
4/t«/20tO 4/l</24Xe 4/14/2014 4/14/2010

10141.U

C-22<U-24-)
4/14/2010

Semi-volafaies

K-::

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
H-14 Undflil Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

NIOCP 101)9.14

Cleanup €-19(0-4')
Criteria 4/14/2010

(ng/ko)

101)9.17 10U9.14 101)9.19

0-20(0-4') 0-20(14-24-) 0-20(14-24-)
4/14/2010 Dpptkato 4/14/2010

4/14/2010

1014).0) 101434M

C-20 (14-24-) €-30(46-72*)

4/14/2010 4/14/2010

10143.1S

C-22 (14-24")
4/14/2010

'^m:h

ND ND

fC NO

117380 102670

Pesticlclei/PCBs

0.0142 0.0289

ND

ND

mLv::'

ND ND

M) M)

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxm, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

So<l Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

lOUS.lS 10139^0 10M3J)2 10143A3 10143A4 10143ilS 10143JM

D-ie(ia-24-) D-20<M-6«'*] I C-20(0-O C-20(U-24*) €-29 (M-72') U-21 (0^-) D-21 (IB-24")
4/14/2010 4/14/2010 i 4/14/2010 4/14/2010 4/14/2010 | 4/14/2010 4/14/2010

10143.U 10143.14 10143.13

D-22 (OB-W) C-22 (0-4') C-22 (1B-24-)
4/14/2010 4/14/2010 4/16/2010

UO SompMID
IMdSimoM LociUoo

NIOCP 10139.14 10U9.U

CManup C-19 (O-B") C-19 (lB-24')
CrKarIa 4/14/2010 4/14/2010

(mB/kB)

mm
—

m
626 544

a

a Mm

HMH

4.09 4.05

6.74 8.62

HT'' aB ail ?■ .1

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC such as unknown hydrocartxxi, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998-5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10U9JI3 lOlSSiM

D-2t(M*) D-ZSCU-IO D-2t(S«-M')
4/22/2010 4/22/2010 4/22/2010

101404M 10140M 10140.10

C-24{0-6-) C-24 (10-24*) C-24(6«-72')

4/10/2010 4/10/2010 4/10/2010

m■It!,:

jm giU£ '' .mi

NO

NO ND

tutit

ND ND

wwr:

>sm

i-«

m

ND NO

fK> NO

Notes:

a compound. For a genetic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxKi, the flag ts not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Port Monmouth, New lersey

10149M 10149.10 lOUOai

C-24(l«-24"> C-24{M-72") 0-25 {0-«-)
4/19/2010 4/19/2010 4/19/2010

••27 (U-241
4/22/2010

Semi-Volables

■mi

lilipiii

-  '-i- I-

t-DOilOo 2-tinaiHl|illloiJl

NO NO

at;:.:: -:

492

.. .fis

Notes;

a compound. For a genetic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Undfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

UUtJM

D-M(S4-«e-)
4A2/au*

m

m ixM

jflBt

m I
Pesticides / PCBs

♦  I -iilr. U ..

mm

la » SL:: S>!ji

NO

NO 10)

m

l^-i3

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC such as unknown hydrocarbon, the Rag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10149.W 10149.11 10149.12 10149.11 10149.14 101S9JI2 10119.03 101S9XM I
C-24 (44-72-} 0-25 (0-4-) D-21 (10-24-) D-2S(li-24-) 0-21(14-40-] 0-24(0-4-) 0-24 (U-24-) 0-24(54-40-)!
4/19/2010 4/19/2010 4/19/2010 Oyptkata 4/19/2010 4/22/2010 4/22/2010 4/22/2010 '

4/19/2010 i

tOUtM UUOai 10t49M Mt49.«S

C-21(e-4-) C-23(U-24*) C-21 (44-72-) 0-24(0-4*)
4/19/2010 4/19/2010 4/19/201O 4/19/2010

m
m

m

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxxi, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Lanctfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10159iM 10159.M

o-2a «»-«n (U-24-)
4/22/2010 DwiMkata

l,24-T«t»cMe>o«tlMM

L2-Tricfelara«MHM«

amMI

imH

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartion, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
H-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

■DM* IMSMS
fl44 4«044i UkMmi OMM» D-U(«-4')
S44MM0M 4/12/2414

O-U (li-M")
PtpBuU
A/U/taio

D-U CU-U') I c-aa (o-*')
4yi2/Mie I 4/u/asi0

TTrrr-y
e-a (is-a4')
4/U/MlS

cure-<^
i/illMU

IStSM^ 1 SMSef
e-»(o-«') I D-» (1I-M-) (M-M-)
4tfa/2S10 I 4/U/MlS I 4/U/MU

Semi-Volatile

e-»(4-4T
4/32/3414

€•3* {L4-3«->
4/U/14M

^34 (M>7S0
4/23/3434

»^ro-4^
4/13/3014

B>34(14'm
4/a*/3il0

»>)4<4«-'S^
4/2J/a0l4 4/34/3014-

9« (10-34^
4/30/3400

0-30(44-W
4/U/W

ND NO NO NO NO NO ND

ND ND m ND ND NO ND

NO NO NO ND ND NO ND

NO NO NO ND ND ND ND

NO NO NO ND ND ND ND

W> ND ND NO NO NO ND

ND NO NO ND ND NO ND

ND NO NO ND NO » ND

ND ND NO ND ND NO ND

' m ® NO ND NO ND ND

ND NO NO ND ND ND NO

m ND ND ND NO ND NO

ND NO NO ND ND ND ND

' * m NO NO ND NO ND ND

NO NO NO ND ND NO NO

NO 1  ® NO ND HD ND ND

ND NO NO ND ND NO NO

NO ND ND NO m ND ND

ND NO NO ND ND NO ND

» ND NO ND NO ND ND

NO NO NO ND ND NO NO

NO NO ND w ND NO ND

NO ND NO ND ND NO ND

M> ND NO ND ND NO NO

NO ND ND ND ND NO NO

w NO m ND NO NO NO

ND NO ND NO NO NO NO

ND ND NO NO HO ND NO

NO NO ND ND ND NO ND

NO 1  ® ND ND NO ND ND

NO NO ND ND ND NO ND

NO ND lO NO NO NO NO

ND NO ND NO NO ND NO

0.74 2 ND HD NO ND ND w

NO NO ND ND NO NO ND

0.922 1  « NO NO 2.417 w MO

NO NO ND ND ND NO ND

NO 1  ® ND HD ND NO HO

ND NO ND ND ND NO NO

NO 1  « ND ND NO NO ND

MO ND ND NO NO ND ND

NO 1  w ND W) NO NO NO

NO ND ND NO NO NO ND

ND i  » ND NO NO NO ND

ND NO NO ND ND ND ND

OJ4 2 1  « " HD ND 2.012 NO NO

ND NO ND ND ND ND ND

ND 1  " NO ND HO NO ND

ND NO NO ND ND ND NO

ND 1  » m' NO NO ND NO

4 • TlU

I I

M

2>,9-r)tflUer«pMiN«

iXleWTWwa

i.«-ewtrep*4»di

2,*k*Wfr*)«ew

l-Ntow»W

<4-awei a-—i»i<p>ad

I aocw »i

4 CTilpupBfcn

S4A04II4

NeW4>rw4

MeaWM.Oewrww

BwW4d4

•4M|(liie4MI

MMa<Nor44(a«n>MMMM

kWKMomOiflMSar

Mwa LHi!>(iinai8ii4)4e>4r

M«J-4atl«M»Q pMMM*

•vtyl Nkiyl pMMBM

pwwimeum

S20

SMM

ssees

13

44000

74

3100

14400

1400

3

3

NLE

2300

3409

34O0

23000

NLl

4

NL£

HLE

NL£

Nil

S«

NLE

340

MX

NIC

37000

300000

NU

30000

NU

OJ

2

0.2

2

30000

23

NU

NU

NU

2

67

140

14000

230

0.2

NU

350000

NU

ND

UC

NO

HO

NO

»

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

»

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

m

NO

NO

ND

NO

NO

W

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

ND

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

m

ND NO

NO ND

NO NO

NO ND

ND NO

NO ^ MB

ND NO

NO

ND NO

m '
NO NO

NO ND

NO NO

ND ND

NO ND

IB HO

NO ND

■<
NO ND

I ss Sd:.. ■

4V

W »

w
ND

,-w ikx

"ST Hd

N»

NM 10

m m w

m

7^'' ■^^ab

• "1

-IS

•0^
ND **>

ND ND

!£.

m
ND I ND

'T
ND I ND

Tb -f. ST

10 MB.

Nore-

NRDCSCC = Ngn-ft««enlBI ONM OmtKt Oeamip Omns pe. NJXC. 7:26D, lurK 2. 20Cie: VOCI ■ VPIMIK O^IC CampDpniK: SVOB - Seml'VuaUC Oi^anlc CorppiPuniB: Pst/PCBS
INc asMclateP mettHxt UanK as wefl as In trie sample; ] * IiKNcaieean esomand value. This flag Bused: When the mass spec and retention lime data indicate the presence of a compound
compound CTTC), umerea i:i lesponse is assumed; D - Ths flag Is ified to identav aa ccmpounds (taiget or ttO that leguied a dHuhon; E • Indicates the compountrs cdncentraoon
a CDmpetmd. Per a ganerK characteftzatlon ttf a TIC, such as unknown tirfrccarbon, the flag B not used.

■ Pestlodes/PoNchlonnated BtpfienyB; U - The compound was anafyTed for Out not detected; B • IndUles that me Cdmpound was round in
noweuet the lesutt B less than the lepmng iinui but greater man rhe mtx. when esomeong the ccwcentration of a tentaUvety idenrifled

thecalthretyon lengeorthe nstmmetil for that spcOflc analysB; N • ThB nag B only used hyr riCs. [t sidlcatas me presumptlue eddence or



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

loiei^s I
D-30(0-«') ^30(l*-24*}
4/23/WlO I 4/21/2019

10Ut.U

oao(w-n*)
«/22/2U«>''

ir^

m,'

NO:

63820 I 99830

Pestkides/PCBs

0.0744 a928 4.7811

afek-Vi- sa

m:
railiMM

m

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartion, the Aag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10X59M 10U»M 10159.10 10159.11 10159.12 10159.13 10159.U 1015905
0-20(0-0-} O-20(U-24-) D-2S(lS-24-) 0-20(54-00-) 0-20(0-0-) €-20(10-24-) C-20 (0-0*) 0-29(0-0-)
4/22/2010 DuplkatC 4/22/2010 4/22/2010 4/22/2010 4/22/2010 4/22/2010 4/22/2010

1010109 10101.10

C-30 (10-24-) C-30 (00-72*)
4/23/2010 4/23/2010

NLE 15100

155450

NL£

140

i.56

NLE 1070

155

a 590

M.9

i
43100

31J JE..M

NLE

55.S

23000

13000

ND

6J3

NLE

S700

5700

NLE 224

1100

110000

315

1.58

22.8

68600

63.1

7530

47.7

9.74

V* jjj ■
•

ND

j.'Via?.

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC. such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmoutti, New Jersey

10173.12

C-31 (l«-24-)
S/4/W10

NJDEP I 10141.12 10141.13

CtMnup b-31 (U14*) D-31 (14-24-)
CrR«i4 I 4/23/2D10 CMoUcaM
(mg/ko) I 4/23/2010

NO m

•A

-a>iai««am «tMi mmt

mm.

tlUisatiL 'y-V.'i

Notes:

NROCSCC « Non-ResMentai Urea Contact Cleanup OReria per NJJ(.C. 7:260, June 2. 2006; VOCs = Volatfte Organic Compounds; SVOCs - Seml-Volatiie Organic Compounds; Pest/PCBs
the associated method blank as weK as in the sample; j ■ indicates an estimated value. Thu flag is used: When the mass spec and retention time data indicate the presence of a compound
(impound (TIC), where a 1:1 response Is a^med; D - This flag Is used to ktentlf)/all compounds (target or TIC) that required a dilution; E ■ Indicates the oompouncTs concentration excee
a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocaiten, tlie flag Is not used.

• Pestlddes/Pot^lortnated-Blphenyls; U • The compound was analyzed for but not detected; B - Indicates that the compound was found In
however the result Is less than the reporting Hmlt but greater than the MOL When esdmstlng the eoncentratlon of a tentatively Ktenuried
ds the calRirBtlon range of the InsUument for that spedflc analysis; N - This flag Is only used for TICs. R Indicates the presumptive evidence of



Table 4-1

Scril Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

1M73M m73M MX73JW 10173A7 m73M liM73M 10X7308 10173.11 1017302
C-2S(M-C6'0 C-W(0.«') C-M (10-24') C-2«(00-M*} 0-27(0-60 £-27(10-240 £-27(60-600 £-31(040 X-ll (10-240
9/4/2010 9/4/2010 9/4/2010 9/4/3n0 9/4/2010 9/4/2010 9/4/2010 9/4/2010 9/4/2010

1017306 1 ni7207

D-32 (60-600 I e-22 (6O660
9/4/»10

Semi-Volatiles

820

2100

1400

2200

2400

3400

23000

PILE

NLE

NLE

NL£

NLE

NLE

340

37000

300000

NL£

30000

NLE

0.7

30000

NLE

140

14000

230

5S0000

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.
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Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmoutb, New Jersey

lOMLlS UULM U>t73Jt2 U17M3 1017344 101734S 1017344 1017347 1017340 1017340 1017340 1017341
0-31<U-24-) P-31(0C-7n €-35(0-0-} €-35(10-24-) €-25(40-00*) €-20(0-0*) C-20 (U-24-) €-20(00-00*) €•27(0-0') €-37(10-24-) €-27(00-04-) €-31(0-«-)

Dopikat* 4/23/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010

I  14600 16100
20-

19.8 2S.1

23000 9.11

21600

5700

5700

NLE

1100

Notes;

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the Aaig is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10173^ {9X73.21

0-34(0-6*)
S/4/2010 S/4/2010

0-36 (0-6*) D-3«(ia-24*) D-3S(7«-M-)
9/13/mO 9/U/MW 9/13/2010

ND NO

mtm'
ND ND

NO ND

^11

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 LarKtflll Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Port Monmouth, New Jersey

lOUOJM iOIM.M 10190S7 lOlSOM lOlMM lOlW.lO
&-97<0-<-] D-37(U-34-) D-37 (7S-S4*) D-M (0-«-) D-3t (l<-24-) D-M (TS-M")

S/13/2010 3/13/2010 3/13/2010 5/U/2010 5/13/2010 5/13/2010 5/13/2010

10173^0 10173J1 10173^ 10173J3

0-33(54-00') 0-34(0-6*) 0-34(10-24*) 0-34(54-60*)
5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010 5/4/2010

10173.26 101MD2

0-35 (54-60*) D-36 (0-6*)
5/4/2010 5/U/2010

Seml-Voiatiles

■■'.l

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarton, the flaig Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

■>-» (S4-W'}
5/4/2010

(0** I
S/4/201P 5/u/mo

NO

NO NO

m

Pestictdes/PCBs

'm ■'riHK

':\'a8

i^yjm

I
a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Tabta 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
H-ULancmii Sita

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010

Port MonmcMth, N«w3ers«r

(jk

rtaM
uri»

'tfliwjrf'
>99 (»i-ee*) >u t>f)

9/4/2M4
1^34 it»-24'>
t/4/201P

|«C>4'40n »-4» CO-#")

sit/tn*
e-J> (U-34') O-U (S4-4on
S/4/M10 »/4;me

D-M(O-l') M(U-M') D-ai (7a44-)
s/i3>aeM

D-l7<4-4'> D-a? (li-24'1 trv-H') D-aa CO-*")
5/4/m« $/4/2ei» S/13y2etO s;u/m»a/u/aoio i/u/ma 9/13/MM am/mo

arfer.^y-a.Tfwg44rrrK.r

a/j3;»io »/ia/ao>* ; s/u/ana

Metal*

AlttaMp NU 21800

AseMMV 4S8 1.24

AmM Nl£ 22.3

Mvtaa 99008 H

ewrnisa 14P 1.45

CMM 70 1.4

C*ii^a NLE 131

OraaiM nt 100

c»Me 590 1.03

tinir 4M00 4.0S

IfW NLE 41600

UM •00 11.6

NLE 5030

y^niwi 0900 20.6

lami 23000 7.27

neesifae Wf leoo

5700 NO

mm 0780 SJ4

MWn NL£ HO

r^Aiai 70 NO

1100 129

Bk 188080 50.7

4980 9400 18200

3»

18 4

3t»

3?

7380lOOQC 1740 12000

IXH S.922.U

3.77 13.3 17.1

HA 1S.1 13^ ins IM lft.4

0.426 0.667 1^3 0.13 0.931 0.1S7

wr-r^'^.fluW m 4M

1210 227 838 1400 253

wm^ i> r v m

0.2M 0.542 0.123 0.846 3.8S

mil 4«
IQBOO 16100 3490567n 4140 3SOOO 2660 60800

iOT^ f

1S90 1820 8790 514 S230 281 33SO 359

2.72 8.36 1.76 30.9 1.93l.ll

rr4.1^ 13.1 0^1

439

26.8 69.7 97.1 13.3 62.9 6.77 9.47

39.6 22.6 13.1 85.7 13.4 1120 14.4

7550 2360 3O40 2010

1.45 NO ND NO

12.3 NO 2.9 ND

20.2 0.62 124 lU

0.704 0.222 0.304 0.183

0.410 NO lO m

1510 174 368 193

403 16 26.9 14.4

I.S5 NO 0.129 ND

ir.7 NO 4.04 iA

2U0O S150 7050 3860

M 2.17 U.7 tff

2650 394 966 320

-7-^
1S.1 24J 143

6.04 1.79 2.37 1.37

ono 404 1420 372

NO NO ND ND

241 0.721 0.907 4.541

NO ND 257 396

NO NO NO NO

36.6 12.1 15.4 11.3

43.9 213 22.2 12.7

WW:

a compound. For a generic charwtenzation of a TIC, sucti as unknown hydrocarbon, the ftag is not used



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Undflll Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

10190.14 10190.1S 10190.14 10190.17

0-40 (0-«') 0-40 (1«-24-) 0-40 {10-24*) D-40(7»-S4-)
5/13/2010 5/13/2010 DuplKate 5/13/2010

5/13/2010

4154.10 4154.11 4154.12 4154.13

55(4-12-) 55(24-) 54(4-12') 54(24')
U/23/t990 12/23/1996 12/23/1995 U/23/1995

noM Someto Locatioo

i

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartion, the flag Is not used.
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Table 4-i

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 LantfTIII Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

«1MM 41Ma7 tlUm 415tM 4tM.U 4154.11 4154.12 4tS4.U

B3(4-U*) B3(24*) 84(4-12*) B4{34'> 15(4-12*) U(24') B4(4-U') B4(24*)
12/23/1954 12/23/1914 12/23/1994 U/23/1994 12/23/1994 12/23/1994 12/23/1994 12/23/1994

41S9M 41594M 41S9M
B7 (24*) 84 {4-U-) B4 (24*)

U/24/1994 12/24/1994 12/24/1994

■■T' ' >'■>'* J.*-

WOCP 18190.14 10190.15 10190.14

Clwnup 0-40(0-4*) l>-40(14-24-) 0-40(14-24*)
Criterta 5/U/2010 5/13/2010 OuplkaU
(aw/kg) 5/13/2010

4154.03 4154M
Bl(24*) ! 42(4-12*)

12/23/1994 12/23/1994

a
a

ftXr.

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landflii Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

41H.20 4tS9Jl 41M.1Z

•U(24*) »U(«-U*) ■M(24-] Sir (••»')
U/2S/tM« U/2S/t*f4 12/2S/1«M 12/ai/l>t«

NIOCP 41S4M 4tMA7 41MM
04«nHV H(ft-U-) a* (24-) BIO (t-12-}
Crtteria 12/2a/U0a U/2a/i»M 12/20/1900

4159.19 4159.19 4159.17

B12 (24-) 014 (9-12-) 014 (24*)
12/20/1990 U/20/1990 22/20/1M0

!•-tsL''

HI

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocaitxxi, the (lag Is not used.



TaM 4-1

Soil Sampling Reautta
H-14 UncMN Sits

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

fort Monmouth, New Jener

Om*

■f "^1
9* (•-la*) • 04^ ■M

U/2»/ltM
•10<94') ■11 (ft-U*)

u/xo;iH
BU(t-ar) RUW*) ■u (Mr> ■U (241 n4 (ftriai •14<241 (4-tr)

U/20/10M U/IO/IOM IUi2a/14M 12(20/10W U/2«/a«M U/20/10M J12/20/UW U/20/I0M U/U/IM# 12/U/lM

i&H afi uu

019022 f 4t90M
■lOOOl I ■14(412*) I ■14<24') I aiytl-U*) I ■«7(24*>

12/94/100« I la/IO/UM I U/20/10i« I U/ia/lOM I U/20/194*
419044

iU (4-121
12(24/10M

419049

12/10/1944

S«fni-V9faitile9
kMriWcMweawvww 620 ut ND NO NO ND ND ND ND NO NO

9900d NO ND m ND K> ^ 1 ND ND ND ND

uUBcatofea**—. MMO tiV ND NO ND ND NO ND NO ND ND

I*e4*lw*ww 13 NO
... .. .. . .. ^ 1

ND NO ND ND

ua.s-mnwereeawwi 66000 UC NO NO ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND

34 NO 7 ' ,-7 ^ | NO NO IC •'
-••W r —»

»
C4-otcai0w*a*Mi 2100 ND ND NO 1 [ NO 1 T ND NO NO ND ND NO

u* awawamei t40M NO '  i^ssKma ifeiiMiiii||iB^^NiMreai^!i9l|ii'^i::!M|siasate?r?s 'ar" | •e ND ND.'*" *"' ^ND
1,4-01# IbepaeeW 14O0 ND NO *' 1 T"^ 1 T "" T "** NO ND ND ND

3 NO NO ND ^ 'no-*^ ND

Ml NO ND '* ic ~. "  ' IC
t-cawnanwitf 2200 NO NO NO j j NO T ND T NO ro NO NO ND

Mwa|M«aaaiiM 3406 ND bpp":" * HD '""fo "' •'no
(•MeanVMMi 9400 NO NO ^ T ^ f HP TO NO ND NO

C--9'-
NO

1 rBiwa— 23000 NO [Cr' "!*': i -r . " » '• IC
t-Nto^amW NU ND 1  TO TO 7 I TO I I NO ND NO ND NO ND

UPijiii n—ii 4 NO
r^.'-r- -r.^ _. ̂  ...

-

IC
nmnniUfc# NLE ND ND J ND 1 j ND T "1 TO ND NO ND ND ND

i>eielB»-2-e*li*awl Mt NO
m-w • •' -

ND HO " ND

NIC UO ND 1 HD 7 NO [ to I ND NO NO NO NO
t-CMw# »->iiai4aiimi Ml ND m" SO IC ND
l-CWereeeia## 66 ND ND 1 7© 1 1 ~*~r" ^ NO ND ND ND
1 cMiteaiiwrpamrBaw M£ NO •" m'"- - le •c ND

940 ND NO 1 ^ 1 ** 1 ( no no NO ND NO NO
1 naiuMPin Ml NO* -'U • •' * w ND IC
i-Mtrveawwi NLE 1  -|- —|- 'Y ^
WMeamaM* 37000 HO '  IC ND IC
iKimiW'iiui 300000 NO NO 1 » ^ «> "r ND NO NO ND NO ND
uMw IU NO m ND ND
wnfiemi MOOO NO NO 1 NO 1 ND ND ] ND 1 ND ND ND 0.13 J

NU

0.7

2

NO ■ ri'jpr't wwts ?b::/5.^ no-" IC IC ND

wwOJweaiiwei T '"'V'TtS F^Sfty? TTih •" "'j" ' T ' ai;j ND HD
weee<4Wme# 0.2 NO 0.11 J T 0,24 2 1 0.14 J NO NO ND ais J ND ND

Mna4(a)aMnata4M 2 no aisj ND IC

» 30000 ND ND 1 ND 1 T NO ND ND ND NO ND ND

hwsedOflwfwBaw 23 NO ^ T » *7 V" " ' m '\ " Hb" " ai79 ND 0.11 i
W*W ut$ NLE NO ND ] ND 1 1 ND IC ND ND NO ND ND

loBertaBaM IU m '  V *: 4©" '']•* * ... . .

ND ND NO

NU ND NO ] r 1 ^ NO NO NO NO
*<2 cWgiiiUiiniaiM 2 M> *• " •- - •- ND ND ND

67 ND NO to T 1 ND ND NO NO NO ND ND

140 0.12 JB • * — ^»7s; ^ ND 0.1SS 01496
i«ri4k#af( pack#B» 14000 ND NO 1 NO I j ND NO ND ND NO ND NO

:a>TMM 2M HO ?R*B^ ?FF^ia 'iw ' IC 0.199
)W#ei(e,li)ii#re«#*« 0.2 ND ND ND I 1 ND NO ND ND NO NO NO
mrnt^rnm MC m

; •w-T rr^--. 'ww- 'pij f
~ *N0 "" ND ND

■wianntinni 560000 0.12 J ND 1 NO ND ND NO

mt NO ND
- ^ .•

ND ND

a compound. For a generic charactertzation ot a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartion. the Hag b not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Lamtnii Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

aeaiHip B9 (6-U')
Criterti

4inM 4ts*.10 4tn41 413903

•ie(«-U-) I BIO <24-) Bll(«-ir) Ul(24*) il3(0-12*)
U/U/IBBB U/2B/tOn U/IB/UM 12/24/1990 Sa/2«/l>0S

4159.21 4139.22

819 (24*) 017(4-12')
12/24/1990 12/20/1990

Pestickles/PCBs

Si..

I

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC such as unknown hydrocartxm, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Umffill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Foft Monmouth, New Jersey

4t$«ai 415903 4159.1) 4159.14 4159.15 4159.14 4159.17 4159.15
>11(24') >U(«-12*) >U<24*) >U(ft-12*) >U(24*) >14(4-12*) >14(24-) >15 (4-IT)
12/25/1995 12/25/1995 12/25/1995 12/25/1999 12/25/1999 12/29/1999 12/29/1999 12/29/1999

4199.22 415902 41S904

>17(4-12*) >17(24') >19(4-12*)
U/24/1999 12/29/1999 U/29/1995

19b SambtalD
|ji«M54llvi4 t

NJOE9 41S9D4 4159417 4159419

Ctafiap 59(4-12') 99(24*) 510(4-12*)
Crtlerti 12/29/1995 U/2)/1999 12/25/1999
(*>0/ko)

i

m
m

i 1^'

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxm, tite flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Undfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New lersey

CiMiia* Blt(Z4*) B20(*-i2*) B20(Z4-) B21 (B-U*)
CrKcrti U/2S/MM U/2S/1MB U/2B/1MS U/M/IBM U/»/im
(m9/k«)

41M2>9 4160.10 4140.11

B23(24-) B24(6-U-) B24 (24')
U/24/19M 12/29/1494 U/29/199S

*1.: w

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



TaMe 4-1

Soli Sainplin9 Raaults
M-14 Latvlfiri Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmoute, New lereey

ueaeeifia*
fWa SaivN SmBm
••OTiaM

mam

ClMHP

cntM

.eatitti..

«t9ei»e
•IS (S-12*)
i2/i«/sses

ai^^*) T u»<^94') eww)
u/ia/awe 1 urssruM j u/s>/ia»a u/asrieea I u/M/ie«e 1 u/u/ian Uf»/a«ea | u/m/um utnimt

KiS-a-:
614r«>U*)
u/H/uee

ou<2n
um/itM

ifl-Wi
•as (*.ir J
um/itM

" «to^'-
•ISfMT
u/xe/iew

•MfS-U')
u/M/kwe

4S4M6-

u;a»/iwa

«S«6kS4
ur ts-i>^
u/nritM

*om,ir ■

•a?taa-)
i2/<e/iMe

■3s<a-ta^
i3/a«/aMe

nmo
•»(»n

sa/MIUM

S«mi-VolatllM

1.2> • Trh* Iweewuww 830 ND ND ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND NO ND

ua DimuweMQwi SM09 ND NO '*^ 1 NO NO ND ND ND

59000 ND ND ND NO ND ND NO ND ND ND

i^s-OHewataaeaes 13 ND ,v • • • -' ..•'ji 1 r- w ND ND ND NO

C4,8.rrk»We»«wW 00000 ND NO ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND NO ND

lAS-rFfcWweehwf 74 ND ^ mKm mtm w^m mtt/i " ' ND NO NO ND ND

Cl-ormieweeenel 2100 ND [ no ] T"° _r f no NO NO ND ND ND

14000 ND 1 w NO NO NO HD

U«.0<nlW«elMMl 1400 ND 1  NO [ 1 1 1 1 T ND NO ND ND ND ND

OOHtocMMaiw 3 nd' '' ND ND ND NO NO

CS-eiiKjiiilyliMii i

i'miiiiiiMauiini mi NO NO ND NO ND

l-OU—p>M«U 2700 ND 1  ND 1 J NO j 1 1 1 ND ND ND ND NO ND

2400 ND ND ND w to ND

5400 ND ND I I ND NO ND NO NO ND ND ND

tMBue—na 2JOOO ND NO ND ND ND to

(•ratravWM NU ND 1  ND 1 ] 1 1 ND ND ND ND ND NO ND

4 HO ^ to" ND to ND w to
l.ratFweiew Nl£ ND [  NO 1 I ND 1 [ no ND ND

'

ND ND ND NO

i^s-Diawi a-MUhi^aami NU ND NO NO ND HD to
ML£ ND 1  no 1 I I [ ND ND ND ND ND ND NO

t-ni ii 1 1 iiiMBSiiii NU ND 9P^ ̂ NO
■

HD* Ml to to

l-e»iar»»>ia*» e« NO
. _ - H

J  ND I [ NO ^ I ND ] 1 NO ND

'

ND ND NO ND

NU m ^  i^l}' 'P' ' ND to' ̂ * ND* ND ND
»->WUi|WhMiut MO NO T  NO [ 1 ND [ 1 ND n ] NO ND ND NO NO NO

i-MtraaaWw NU ND "no*
"  ■ "■

•• -rw
" "*

^  " -
ND ND

t rufyshmyi NL£

iiMiisinaaii 57000 ND
.

I
... ̂

to NO

iicnuaBifri" 500000 ND NO \ 0.23 J r \ ND f 1 ND ND 0.12 J NO ND ND

W£ W ^ "7^^ vntonBSnra l!r7"7T>-w ''1»S|pr7^ Sr ^ NO ND

kattnCMw aoooo ND 1  ND _T ND J 1 I ^ ND 0.23 2 NO HO NO

kaaeansaea NU ND ' -  • TT r-to" * 10 ND

waMSw 0.7

n—{■)!■<tifeii 2 aMj"' ■' to"* [ - ■ r'^4nfe;-.Ti ""to" 0.14; ND

0.3 0.12 J r  NO 0,56 3 T 1 HO 1 T ftin ND 0.91 3 NO 0.J4 3 ND

wuKMdiinittmi 2 ND $aeB*si^*pe5S WT!i^ " ~ to IX " *»" ^ 0.12 3 NO

50000 ND 1  HD 0.33 J I 1 ND ND ND a.48) ND NO ND

iisMIQft—ittn 25 O.UJ ; ND
•

*u' **
-

ec 0.163 to

immKAM NLC ND ND ND I I ND ND ND ND ND ND NO

neqr aWhW NU ND ^ ■/■ ^ ̂  r-». ■ » "to NO ND NO

a<Mwiwnvijoxwawa NLE ND J  W> NO "1 nd ND NO ND ND ND

fcOrMpiwhiO—iu 2 M> '.V ■ ' r. ?yjfe v - - - '" ' NO
"  ■

*  *"
ND ND ND

67 ND I  ND NO ND ND
-— "r-- --^s rroafj ■■' "•

NO

'

NO ND
r-

ND ND

140 ND HD ftTi>' NO NO

MttjMMnfr swhiww 14000 ND 1  NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO

*>■■■ 250 asij 7  tasTr? rr"*.- r-fepr " •'-■■ ND 1  "-"1 " to ' ' 0.263 NO

0.2 ND NO o.is: NO NO ND 0.31 3 NO NO ND

Wuuilwa NU m • "'* to
"  '

. .. _.

'to HD to

Mori paoMaa* ssoooo ND 1  NO ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND

sHMiBea NU ND "T » ^.. ,_ to
•

ND " to to to

Notes;
NRDCSCC • Nm-Aesttenliil Direct Corvtjcl Oeseup Crtene per NJ>.C. 7;260« Jir« 2. 2006; VOCs • VeieeR Or^etiK Cfirnpounds; SVOCs
trie associMed method uerHi h ««a es in Ott sample;} ■ indtotes an esnmeted value. TMs flag b used: When the mess spec and retention
compound (TKX vihere a 1:1 response ts assumed; D * This (lag B used to Uertiry ail compounds (target or TIC) that requred a dluOon; g
a compound. For a generk charecterCratlon of a TIC such as unKnovm hydrocartron, the flag B not used.

• Sertihveiatie Organic Compounds; Pest/PCBs * FesticMes/Fovchiofinaied-Bipnenyts; u • The compound was at^atreed for but not detected; 6 * Indicates rtiat the compound was tbund m
lime data Indicate the presence of a compound however the result B less than the rep^lng llmll but greater than the MOl. When estimating the corKenuetlon of a temsttvelv identified
* indKstes the eompountfs cencentjabon eKcaeds Ihe calibretien range of the instniment that specific anelysis; N * ThB flag b onir used flv TKs. It Mlcatea the presumpOve gddence of



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

41M.tS

•24(24-) »27(4-U')
l2/2«/l*M 12/29/M4I

NJMF 41MJ4

04«nup B14 (4-U*)
Crtt«rto 12/2S/1448

Pestickles/PCBs

ftr-;

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmoutti, New Jersey

NIDCr I 41S9J7 414042 414043 414044 414043 414044 414047 414040 410043 414000
Owp Iei3(4-t2') 013(24*) 020<0-12*) 020(24') 021 (f-U*) 021(24*] 023(0-12*) 022(24*) 023(4-12*) 023(24*) 024(4-12*)
CrItwOl 112/20/1330 12/20/1330 12/23/1330 12/23/1330 12/23/1330 12/23/1390 U/23/1931 I 13/23/1330 12/23/1390 12/29/1390 U/29/1330

4140.U 4100.14

024(24*) 027 (4-U')
12/23/1390 12/23/1990

Ui

Notts-.

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

■M(24-) U2(»-U-) S32(24-) S3J(«-U-) SU(24-} SMC^-U*) SM (24-) US(«-12-) US (24-) SMCS-U*) SM (24-) U7(4-U') U7 (24-)
t2/M/2fM U/M/2SW U/30/im ) 12/30/ltM U/30/X1M U/M/2Mt U/3e/lM« 22/M/i»M 12/M/1*M 12/M/1«M 22/M/im U/M/2M4

•JO tm
CIMttap ■2*(4-U-) B2t(24-} B22(4-t2-)
CrKwl* u/a»/a»«s U/U/UM U/M/2MS

> f

Notes;

a compound. For a generic charactertzatlon of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxm, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Undfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New lersey

41M.20 41MJ1 41M.21 4140^ 4142A2

Cleamiii •29(4-12*) B2«(24-) B22(4-ir) •22(24*) BM(4-ir)
Cntcrtl 12/29/MM 12/24/19M 12/2>/l»<« t2/29/l»M 12/30/M9S
(RW/kg)

Semi-Volatiles

41422W 4142M 4142.10 4142.11 4142.12 4142.13 4142.14

•33 (4-U*) B33(24-) B34 (4-13') B34(24*) B35 (4-12*) B35 (24*) B34(4-12')
U/30/m« 12/30/im 12/30/19M 12/30/1994 12/30/1994 12/30/1994 U/30/1994

'.A-

.MM

Notes:

a compound. Rx a gerterlc characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartion, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

41MJ1

u/M/im

4142.U

t3S(24-)

m
m
4Ma(1.2,3-<]4)pp«M

Pesbctdes/ PCBs

4S.;

SKL.:>

;-4'l ̂

Notes:

a rtempound. For a generic charactertzatlon of a TTC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Undnil Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

4U2M 41C2M 41C2«7 41S2JS 4U2M 4162.10 4142.11 4162.U 4162.13 4U2.U

031(24-) 032(6-12-) 032(24-} 033(6-12-) 033(24*) 034(6-12-) 034(24-) 035(6-12*) 035(24-) 036(6-12-)
12/3e/l»M 12/30/1M8 U/30/1MS U/30/10M U(30/1»M U/30/»M 12/30/m6 12/3«/t»M t2/30/16M U/30/1M6

NJDCr 4160.20 4160.21 416022

CIcaiuip 629(6-12-) 029(24-) 022(6-12-)
CrOvit 12/29/1996 12/29/1990 12/29/1994

("<9/k0}

•A ..I-

213

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

41«2^ 41*2.29 { 41*230
M3(*-12') B43(24') I B44 (6-12')
U/30/MM U/3e/l»M I U/M/M9S

41*230 41*231 41*232

■39 (*-12-} *39 (24*) MO (*-12*)
12/30/1*9* 12/30/1*9* 12/30/199*

Ub SbinpM ID
Fteld Simple LecetlMi

.'•A,'. v,->.

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



T»ble4'l

Soil SomplinQ ReMlts
M-14 Landfill Site

12/22/1998 • 5/13/2010

^rt Monmouth, New Jersey

'•Wi* I tmm
•4«(»-12*) 14404") |»4»C«-13') I MSW) I SM(»-I»*)
i2/m;i«h uno/iH* Iu;ji/»h« I u/svhm I

> 4M«tr

I  SMCi*'}
a2/ao/i*ii I i2yje;iiM

4M44S I «i

M4Q4*> 1 n:
uyji/asM ! u/ai;i»w u/J

NrOMn»
MM I2/m/;h«

■M(24->  (24-)
U/Jl/IM

(4-12*) W-f Ml (••U'l •41 CM-) ■43 •43 C241 {♦-13-) ■42 {24-)
U/»t/l*MU/Mn*M 12/J0/llf4 12/20a4l4 U/M/atM Il/30/l»9t I 13/iO/IIM 13/M/llWU/M/ltW

syub

Semt-VolaUlef

l.3.4-TrdlMMM«MM 620 ND

moo ND

ua-OMthmaiiwii 56006 ND

U ND

t.4,s-TiwwarB»su>w 60000 ND

1,1,1 hfcWpwfcpiIt 74 m

2106 ND

t,4-elaMr»Mnei iOOM NO

t4-Piiierii>iiiii 1406 ND

1,1 PiiiHiiiiiim t »

kS-OWMeNiee 3

Hti ND

t-c*iiiiiiiiaani 2260 NO

246Q ND

1 tlWiihluiJ 3406 NO

(•itoedWe 2M00 HD

MeneeMw Nli ND

i,S'-eieMMeanil4fo» 4 ND

i.Mmhbm NL£ HD

hs-cwbva-weieeeaa# MC HD

NL£ NO

KWw-s-weieweW HU ND
>-ninniiiHn M NO

NLE HD

tnmrwwM 346 ND

1 fiwBfci m£ HD
k-MMM HL£

niilHSiii 360M HD

360600 ND

MM Ha Nb
lUtlllMI 36000 ND

Mmwm mc ND
kwMM 0.7

I Iiitni—niiii 1 Hb"
0.2 ND

2 10
iwieerexoMniw 30000 ND

leenOOAeMMtaM 23 »
wtrMSM NU ND

imtftitatml MJ W

NLE ND

4i(2-CMH««Wf)Mlv 2 fO

67 ND

140 W

14060 ND

Ihthm 230 10

0.2 ND

mmutrnrn HLE ND

MwariwuMM 550000

Mf

ND

HD

si iM

zr.:

ND

ND

rp < OlMJ

-^rr.
m

ii? r=

r!7Sbrr-r'
0.2}

0.14 J

t
0.24 J

7TT' e»7i5t5j-i •«» '.'s';

ai43
•*T> 023]

P

Am

ND

(L3SJ

lb

NO

ND

NO

NO

NO

ND

ND

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

NO '
NO

m

ND

nd'
NO

m

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

• 'W
ND

•N8

NO

W)

ND

t0

ND

' ND
ND

NO*

NO

ND

W

NO

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

NO

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

NO

ND

ND

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

HO

ND

ND

' NO

0.1]

0.12 J

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

0.14]

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

NO

NO

ND

ND

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

NO

ND

ND

0.15]

0.16}

Q.UJ

NO

ai«]

ND

NO

ND

HO

NO

ND

ND

021]

NO

NO

ND

NO

NO

ND

ND

20

ND

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

NO

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

ND

NO

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

HD

ND

ND

ND

NO

NOKS:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag B not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

4U2.2e 41UJ1 4}42:u 4iC2^

039(4-12-) 039(24") 040(4-U-) •40(24*)
12/3e/lHi U/30/19M 12/3O/2990 U/M/ltM

42MM 4X04417

•47(0-12*) •47(24*)
wmttm 12/M/im

•40(0-12*)
u/»i/im

Pestiddes/PCBi

.r . ■v''i.-,ll>u

aia»

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmoutti, New Jersey

41«U« 41«2J7 4142.24

•42 (4-12') B42 (24*) 443 (e-U*)
U/M/S*f« 12/30/UM U/30/»»l

4l43.2t 424230

•43 (24*) 444 (4-U*)
U/30/3tM 12/30/14M

43443)3 4344A4

•4S (24*) B44 (4-12*)
12/31/lOM U/3t(t>W

'.t

fA.nm ■  ■

1*

3.23

630 \

40900

'  lie" '■
4200

27.7

1.91

107

• ■ ■ "•

67.0

79.6 "

PS

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

41H«2 4XWA4

BS4(«-U') BM<24-) BSS («•»-]
1/s/im 1/s/im

4144.11 4X44.U 414403 416404 4X4405 41MO*

M*(24-) BJ0(4-U') BM(24'} *11 (4-12*) BS1<34-} BU (4-U*)
12/31/UH 12/31/UM U/31/im 12/31/19M 12/31/1*H X2/31/tm

l,20T«trMMar4«(li4M

ayC mB;.'

I

llll^Qllll
V'

2 - .

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

S<ril Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

•IMM 4ie4«» 41M.U

Ctanup B4« (4-12') B4< (24') S49 (4-12')
Crilcrti 12/31/m4 12/31/im 12/31/lHS

4144.IS 4144.14 4144.17 4144.14 4144.14

451(24') 452(4-12') 452(24") 453(4-12*} 453(24")
12/31/1944 12/31/1994 U/31/199a U/31/U94 12/31/1994

4144.21 414942 4144M 4149M 4144AS 4149M 4149.47

451(24") 454 (4-U") 454(24') 455(4-12') 455(24') 454(4-12') 454(24*)
12/31/1994 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999

RkW Sanpit LocaliM
aiinpla Data

Semi-volatiles

. A 'isW

Uifo-ailnM

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unlmown hydrocartion, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Undfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

4J.MM 41MA7

|p«(»-U-) •S4(J4-)
t/S/ltW 1/S/lM*

41M.11

B4»(24^
uysi/isM

4i«4J3

•»(24-)
U/SI/UM

Pesticides/PCBs

i*if

unm.

,Ts^^

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Foft Monmouth, New Jersey

41MA3 41M.14 4144.15 4144.14 4144.17 4144.U 4144.1* 4144J0 4144.21 4149.02 4149.03 4149M 414*3)5 I 414*3)* 4149.07
050(24-) 051(4-12*) 051(24*) 052 (4-U') 052(24-) 053(4-12') 053(24-) 051(4-12-} 051(24") 054(4-12-) 054(24*) 059(4-12') 055(24-) { 05* (4-12') 05* (24')
12/31/1990 12/31/199* 12/31/1990 12/31/1990 12/31/1*90 12/31/1990 12/31/19*0 12/31/1990 12/31/19*0 1/5/1999 1/5/19*9 1/5/1*99 1/5/1*99 | 1/5/19** 1/5/1*9*

woe* 4104M 41044* 4104.10

Omm* 04* (0-12*) 040(24*) 049(*-U-)
CrtUri* 12/31/1*** U/31/l**0 12/31/19*0

(■•/»•» a- ','

a
a

.4j. ; •. il, ' .

a compound. For a generic charecterlzatlon of a TTC such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

-i

•j&":7.S£4

M  ̂- SiiA'.

a compound. For a generic characterlzauon of a TIC, such as unimovm hydrocartion, the flag a not used.



T»bta 4-1

Soil Sampilitg Results
H-i4 Lendflll Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/20X0
Fort Moemouth, New Jersey

4W»
Mr (•-12*) •M(2n

1/1/1«W
•M<*-un (M*)

MUMUMMMU i/»yi i/s/tm

2

l/S/tM* 1/1/1*W 1/1/ISW
Ml (k-ir)

1/9/im 1/S/lMS 1/S/i

'A.,*
«U»M

»«(«•>
i/s/in»

Su(i-u^
1/9/1«H 1/9/1*M

410^
Mi(14*)
1/9/IMS

^ -iuihiy'
M4A(9-ir)
1/1/I9M

Muon

ui/tm

S«mi-VoiatllM

I.T.I rVTi'mMiMtiii 120 ND

SMM NO

UJ-OtANnMMM soooo ND

12 ND

t,«,s.rrtiiwwaww MOOO ND

tAHWSwwMM 74 NO

1,4-oimiBueMMi 2100 ND

14000 NO

r. 4. 1400 ND

3 ND

ts-w»m4M4M 3

Nit NO

l-CHeFef«iewl 2200 NO

24O0 NO

mummmm 3400 ND

234M ND

t UUupliwiyl NL£ ND

l^4iid4arae«Wdlm 4 m

m£ NO

ka-OMw-a-mMM^MM mt HD

Hit ND

i Cllwi J fU ND

tOUAMS*. 60 ND

INN NfT*
I'lUWfUhM^ 340 ND

1 m iiiiBiii m£

l-iebwlwel NLE

iHliHISill

1

a

m"'
kcMpaofiM aooooo ND

NU NO

30000 ND

1 Htf

iotMM 0.7

WMiXfinceni 2 no" "
MM»)e<rr«»« 0.2 ND

tmMfkjn Ill — Ill 2 NO

wpB<«A,i>a«riMM 30000 fO

MM(k)flMM«hWW 23 m

MM MX *44 NIC M>

MMvlMchel Ml ND

NLE ND

*<2<Miiieaii)mii 2 HD

4><2-cn«rti(M0r»ay1>A«r 47 ND

<■<> m»piaMH>iatiiiiii 140 ro

14000 NO

aVTMM 330 «

iNujtfcHiwSntu 0.3 ND

MMMWee RU ND

UMihaWMW 530000 ND

IImIN'IMSMIi HU NO

NO

NO

ND

.NO

m

IBS nm~i •X-.-r- »

■

ND

m

■  'irm w>

m

ND

^"Tsn rTK 5r^ TTND

UD

-piw^iiwr
ND

ND

•ND.- »-

m

^ JB ND

1?J0

ni?i

3«D

ak-^'v^

IS ID

• ' 1

IT ia.»

CT fT

9\rf'/•

1,1 j

;4m .2

ND ND ND NO

Ht> HD ND w

ND ND ND NO

HD ND ND NO

ND ND ND NO

NO HO ND ND

ND ND NO ND

" "ndT*"!*
— . _ .

ND ND ND

ND ND ND NO

'  IM . M) NO 1®

. Y-,-^... *
HD ND NO

NO NO ND HO

ND ND HD

ND NO ND NO

" «D ND IS

ND NO NO ND
- * * r- *"ho ND ND

ND ND NO ND

•  -iMv. . ND ND NO

ND ND ND ND

*'• « ' m w NO

ND HO ND ND

w SO m

ND NO NO ND

HD ND NO

ND NO NO

ND NO ND ND
'

im NO ND

ND NO NO NO
Tfrn

ND NO NO

'1 T ' '• ND NO ND

ND NO NO NO

rcT-T •' w' lO ND

ND NO ND ND

ND A12J

1  ND ND ND ND
■g^r*-.aT~"

ND m

I  ND ND NO ND

ND NO ND

ND ND ND ND
*"3 iT DwDv^n ~ m 0.14J8 0.12®

ND NO ND NO

1  'W • NO ND 0.15 3

ND ND ND ND
. " Jjp • •

ND NO NO

ND ND ND NO

ND 1® w NO

hot<s;

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TK. such as unloiown hydrcarbon, the ftag Is net used.



Tabl«4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-ULantfTHI SItO

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010
Fott Monmouth, Now lonoy

i>-

VB/tfm I/V9W 'WttW vtnm' I tfviim m/uw

"a
u9/tm I i/wm uutm utnan pv VS/lMfr vtiitm

.  ■Ss^

0.49^6

I©

NO

12SOMM 22 BD 0.9)0 a23 )B 0.33 n 0.34 )B 14B

Ml

Tmiliwi

270M ND- nr

D.21)24000 D.ISJ 0.13

Wrf.

r'E ""
110

140

MweCLlJ-MWirw*

MOO

^ .i V rVTTB ?.T'.B40

0.7 ND

no
MR

NU

r '' .V •• .•-'T*"* "'F-'

W?Sff
300000 »D NO

rir^
0.19J

fP210000

0.23)10000 0.19) 60D 0.12)

WJ

2.02NL£ 61.06

PeoUddes/PCBs
0.282i.«'-0OO 0.030 0.02S 013

fif- DOBSM4«C 0.O75

M'-OOT 0.040 2.S900.155

OJ

HLE

19 mMLf

NL£

Men* mi

1212 NLE

: ".f* imi

NU

UH NLE

NLE

WyjTi

NLE

IF0.2

NLE

9^ lb■u

6BOO

Kr^lB340

MtteAUM* NLE

m■if

NLE

0.7

liT ilD

Notes;
NRQCSa* NoiHi«sucmiai one Contact Oconup Cnt«na p«r NjaC JM, Juw 2.2008: vOCs • vaWHa Otoonie CompOHfiOi: $V4Xs ■ ScrnhVottON OrgmK Oampounds: Fmt/PCds ■ Pwood 17k: U-TTiB nmpeuid NOSoaMyaod By M not OtfectM; B • MicMs tMt M ooofOuAd w» OMnd m

a compound, Par a generic cflarecEertation of a TtC. such as unknown hydiocarOon, the flag b not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

41MJM

IS7(«-U-) U7(24-)
i/s/im 1/s/im

41M.11 4t**.U

SW(24-)
l/S/m» 7/5/1999

4159.15 4159.15 4159.17 4159.lt 4159.19 4159.20 4159.21 4159.22

950(24-) •51(5-12-] B51(24-) B52 (t-U*) B52(24-) B53(5-12-} B53 (24-) B54(S-U-)
1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999

4159.24 4159J5 4159J5 4159J7

Bi5(5-U-) B55(24-) B54A(5-12-> B54*(24*)
1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999 1/5/1999

I

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unloKwn hydrocartion, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Samiriing Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

41M.M 41M.M 41MJt 41WJ2

Cleinap B44(4-12*) >44(24') B47(4-U*) •47(24') ••• {4-U')
t/s/2«M t/s/im t/5/im 1/s/im i/s/im

(mg/tg)

414*^ 4173.02 4173J» 41734M 4173JIS 4173M

•71(24-) •72(4-U*) >72(24-) B73 (4-U*) 073(24-) >74 (4-U')
1/S/im S/t/lMt 1/4/14M l/«/ltM 1/4/1M9 l/B/ltM

m

CMeraoOnrl caMr

■ 7»...

s./

Notes:

a compound. For a generic charactertzatlon of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Port Monmouth, New Jersey

41MJ7 41MJ« 41»»^ 4173X12 I 4173X)3 4t73XM 4173ilS 4i73M 4173X)7 4173XW 4173M
B71(24'} 071(4-12*) B71(24*) B72 (»-U*) I B72(24') B73(4-13'} 873(24") B74 (4-12') B74 (24*) B7S(4-12') B7S(24')
1/S/19W 1/S/im 1/5/1999 1/6/1999 1/6/1999 1/6/1999 1/6/1999 1/6/1999 1/6/1999 1/6/1999 1/6/1999

4169.26

Ctuiwp 1 B66 (6-U')
CrfUrta I 1/5/1999

4169J1 4169J2

B67(24*) B66(6-U-}

1/5/1999 l/S/1999

Semi-Volatiles

ki^

^tote5:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxm, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

>••(•-12*} i«e(24-) Hfct-UT) >••(24*) >n(t-12*) >71(24*) >71 («-12-) >71(24*) >71(S-12') >72(24*} >73(t-12-) >73(24*) >74(«-12*] >74(24*) I >73 (•-U*) >73(24*)
l/9/in>' 1/S/UM 1/S/1M» 1/S/tMt l/S/m» 1/S/19M 1/S/1«*« 1/S/lM* 1/4/1*** 1/4/lM* t/>/l«t« l/«/lM> l/«/l*M t/«/l*M { l/4/t*M l/«/19»*

Pesticides/ PCBs

< i.'»;

«.L- >t

liiT. i i.igia

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landnil Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

41MJC 4tM3t 4173M 4173itl 4173M 417345 4173iM
571 (C-U') •71(24') •72(«-12') B72(24-) BT3(C-13n B73(24*) B74 (B-IT)
1/5/19M 1/S/15M 1/4/15M l/5/l»M 1/5/15H 1/5/15M 1/5/1M5

41MJ1 4149J2

547 (24-) BM («-12')
1/5/19M 1/5/1599

4164.24

CI44M9 544 (6-12')
Criterto 1/5/1999

(MS/kg)

a

I

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC such as unimown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Undfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Honmouth, New Jersey

4173.SS 4173.1« 4173.17

•7S(24-) 079(4-12-) 079(24-)
1/0/1999 1/0/1999 1/0/1999

It;"',

■^4

Notes;

a compound. For a generic characterization cT a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Tibta 4-1

Soil Sampflitg RmuKs
M-14 L^ndflir Site

12/23/19^-5/13/2010
Foft Honmoutti, New Jersey

1/1/im

r 4mM
M!(»-ir) I SWOT)

nf%»
■**{*«-)

T*mM
MtanvMUaiOiie S7»<»>in •77 (04*) ■nft-un •7* 124-) ■M (»-ir>

>yin«w
{*-121 W»{2«*>

t/t/iw
Ml (M21 Ml O**) M2 (Mn M2(24') S2 (IIT)

Criteria l/«yitM 1/4/ l/l/l**#

43^:ts flnu add

S«in)-Voiatltes

(•CMara»«l*«

L4>THirtiiawlinB>

U4,4-wewefWW

U-0klikiiu»4Biri

tactile101tell

lA Ote^teftaate

I I ritelin/Mteai

t.4-0ii*iolriaiii

i-ca4MM«MMiate

' iter»>>te»l

aj'DiLMiiiiB

SteMOWWW

Maw<»Wrte«

•tetedjewWMm

•WMdOSwtMM*!

•teftetfcOd

NiWiakaM

bto(l<teMoe»T)i^'tei

wio-cMMwBiroesii

bb(2-aiteiJUitennl)ri*M

WW2 e«>OwO|IBilllli

uriri teuri ptekalaa

amw

Nore:

820 ND

SMM NO

SMOO NO

19 ND

88000 ND

94 ND

2100 ND

14000 w

1400 ND

9

m£ IB

2900 ND

MOO ai92

9400 ND

29000 no'
NLE NO

4 NO

NL£ ND

NU ND

NLE ND

NU ND

M NO

NU ND

940 ND

HU ND*
NLE

97000 L4

900000 NO

NU ND

90000 6.4

fU nd"^
0.7

2

0.2 LO

3 air
90000 4,6

39

NLE NO

NU m

NU ND

2 NO

87 ND

140 IB

14000 ND

298 11

0.2 1.2

NU 0.72J

890000 NO

lU IB

m- mt 3 r w r- **

j V.-ri JH*

te

IB

wmw^ ^
NO

Tn
NO

p^ar?" f7

••■r w• r:0li9J

0.19 J
itei^

ai4i %
0.14 J

02]

" rr-10

im

•T« 1^'
Q22>

•w
OAii

HO

ND

ND

HO

m

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

W

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

NO

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

W

NO

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

HO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

ND

NO

ND

ND

ND

NO

NO

ND

a compound. For a gmrlc ctiaracterixatlor of a TTC, such as unloown hydrocartion. the fbg « not used.



Tibto4-1

Sdl Smtpikigfrntm
M-t4 Untffll S)t»

12/23/im • 5/U/2010
fort Honmoutli^ N«w 3<f—y

■Md'ir)
iMim

•T«tf>sr) I w»(ui Mfi'irv.t wur) o*** ot\.
imtm

wn»ur)
tm/tm

vrw) an Wi(Mr>
U9/im I iHnm \ ^iwtm k Uftm |W

0.i6 1.9 BMOM

2700C

34000

MMO

1

2$

110

140

2

2000

17

0.91 JO

MO

25 D

i.i "

0.34 JB 1.4 B

0.14)

W'

NO

rio'
4.1

m'
0.16)

W

•NO

W*1

0.7

MO

NLE

300000

210000

uooo

Nil

HLF

0.2S 0.17

Tmm* 0.43 a34

12.43

PostkMoo/PCSo
l.4'OO0 0.0Q3 1.132 0.007 aool 0.013 0.050 0.002O.ODl

frr t

0.047 0.021.4-Mrr O.OIO 0.349 0.062 0.006 0.007 0.224

mTTTB

**a-anc

iWii C>lii4n

Mdio# 191*

ifififtini laai

*LMl

V^lot 1299

m • i W
NIf

Mta.MC

Nl£

44

NLE

NU

6BM

M4

NL£

- ~isr
'I|||||4>19 Ii«i9i

Mmi 4*M*M9

MO

«r
iinuiifltEwa—

■■ ■■Jb Tft. . ■ »T5 ■sr - •- Ta£.:£s^

Notes:

a compound. For a gene* eharadeiitation of a tk, such ts unknown hydrocarton. the flag B not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill SKe

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

NJDEP 417J.tO 4173.11 4173.12 4173.13 4173.14 4173.13 4173.14 4173.17 4173.14 4173.19 4173.20 4173.21 4173.22 417323 417324 4173.23 4173.24 417327 417324 417329
Ctaanup 474(4-12') 474(24*) 477(4-12') 477(24*) 474(4-12') 474 (24*) | 479(4-12') 479(24*) 440(4 12') 440(24*) 441(4-12*) 441(24*) 442(4-12*) 442(24') 443(4-12') 443(24*) 444 (4-U') 444(24*) M5(4-U') 443(24*}
Clitcrtt 1)4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 I 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 1/4/1999 'i 1/4/1999 1/4/1999
(mg/kg) i

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the hag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

LsbScmpM ID
n«M Sam^ Lacitim

4177J>2 41774) 417744

M7 (S-ir) U7 (14*) U< (4-12')
1/7/19M 1/7/lMt 1/7/im

417747 4177.M

M» (24-) BM (6-12-)

1/7/19M 1/7/UM

4177.11 4177.U 4177.1)

•91(24-) B92(»-U-) B92(24-)
1/7/1999 1/7/1999 1/7/1999

H

a compound. For a generic charactertzation of a TIC such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Tible 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998-5/13/20X0
Fort Honmoutti, New Jersey

M* (A-U*) M' (Si-) •WW) Wl (2*1
1/7/2M*

Semi-Volatiles

l.2>-T>k»Wi*ww 020 ND

l.inrainrilTMi^i S0M0 NO

l,><keiarwiwm S9000 ND

iAmiaeriefs—1 13 NO

t,«,S-TrtWe^b*^ MdOO ND

Ua*.TrWwv*W 74 NO

L4-D»iereeMiwi 2100 ND

t^-PiiiiiSrtiii|l MOM ND

t,4-ciwiiw*>'"e 1400 ND

3 ND

Lt-OMMawM

Kt^ntrntmrnlmm

3

mi ND

e-oweewe 2200 ND

1 WWhsfcMlllSWMI 3440 HO

t-MaVvBMM 3400 ND

i'friiaNii 230M ND

l-*Sbie*ewl NIE ND

4 NO

r-iauuiieuw Nl£ ND

i^OWOa HWhyUl—al fU tc

NU ND

hCTMiri »BUli|l|>isil mi

44 ND

Nil ND

t-MWrewei 340 ND

1 miuiysii Nil ND

i-ratrsaMM NU

37000 NO

300000 ND

witoa mi m

nekf^iwM 30000 ND

MaasM HU ND

WUMW 0.7

f»esl—isiswai 2 ND

**W«Wmn* 0.2 ND

2

30000 ND

wmfliWIiowSMi a ND

NU ND

iM«rl4*caM mi fCi

«m-cmr»illi»ur)«iH^rr NU ND

tMXSSsroMtfOMew 3 «

<7 ND

Mt-aOKWtyf) paiMMt 140 NO

14000 ND

atrsMM 230 ND

)Hwu(a,s>ini«LHn

iUnmlBpi

0.2

mi

ND

NO

nww weww

MmiaeiisasNMM

ssoooo

mi

NO

SO

•ta ($.12*)
1/7/19*0

M2 (i*->
l/7/ia9S

Ma {4ia-)
V'/199t

•tacaa*)
imvn

' •rrtM
M4(S>12^
1/7/1*9#

4177JT

•«(«•)
1/7/ISM

eiTT.i*
M»(s>ir)
l/7/t«**

ttrr.t*
M»<2«-)
l/7/l**f

ND NO NO ND

ND NO NO so

ND ND ND ND

ND ND SO so

ND NO ND ND

NO NO ND SO

ND ND ND ND

NO NO ND NO

ND ND ND ND

* "m NO ND ND

NO NO NO

ND ND ND NO

'io ' " no' ND NO

ND ND ND ND

W ND NO

ND ND ND ND

" NO NO ND

ND ND ND ND

SC SO NO

ND ND ND NO

NO ND ND fO

ND ND ND ND

NO ND NO ND

ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND

ND ND NO SO

ND ND ND ND

ND ND SO NO

ND ND ND ND

HO ND ND ND

NO ND NO ND

ND ND ND ND

" "m""r— W ND ND

ND

■:V^—
ND

ND

ND

ND

NO

NO

ND ND

' lib
ND

NO

ND

ND

fO ND

HO

ND

ND

ND

HO

ND

r
NO

"awj
ND

NO

ND

ND

ND ND

' m
ND

NO

ND

NO

ND ND ND NO

le NO NO

ND ND ND ND

""'ho' SO NO m

m

■ii.T"I'-je T'-W'Ji? -

ND

nt

ND

ST'";'--
ND

ND

,Tra

ND

ND

"T ■^■'■w-^. K——:

'M
ND

ND

NO

a^rf.

ND

m

";r« vvs*

% r-*-

?S
ND

ifRS "
ND

ir*^ 7"
0.37 J

0.S4 J

026;
"."ar? 7^;

HO

ir
0.1? J

no

TJ
ND

ND

r. 75 C?" •

-?w n
NO

«0

NMes:

a compound. For a generic characterizatkon of a TK. such as unknown hyUrocerhon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

U6{»-t2*) U«(2«*) W7(6-U') H7 CM") BM(«-U') I BM (24") I B»(C-12*)
1/C/1M» V4/1M* 2/7/UM tp/lttf 1/7/XtM 1/7/UM I 1/7/1999

4177M 4177^ 4177.11 4177.12 4177.13

BM(24-) B91(«-tn HI (24-) H2(*-12*) HICIB*)
1/7/lM* 1/7/Un 1/7/13M l/7/199» 1/7/lSM

). .2^ il

I'TRUJ

Pesticides/PCBs

m-

^bkas'i •

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxin, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landflll Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

AtJjm 4177M 4177.10

H9(24*) 090 (6-U') ■90(24*) 891 (•-U*)
1/7/1999 1/7/1999 1/7/1999 1/7/1999

4177.13 4177.19
■93(24") 094 (9-U')
1/7/1999 1/7/1999

1-., '

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

417*.ll 4in.l2 417».U 4179.14 4179.15

9100(241 0101(5-12*} B101(24*] 0102 (i-lD 0102(24*)
1/11/1999 1/11/1999 1/11/1999 1/11/1999 1/11/1999

liJii Mli.4 ra saaK^

Notes:

NRDCSOC " Non-ftesMentlal Direct Contact Cleanup Criteria per NJA.C. 7:260, June 2, 2006; VOCs » Volatile Organic Compounds; SVOCs • Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds; Pest
the associated mettwd blank as well as in the sample; J - IndlcaKs an esdmateid value. Tha flag a used; When the mass spec and retention time data indicate the presence of a comi
compound (TIQ, where a 1:1 response a assumed; D-T1>a(lag a used to MtenUfV all compounds (target or TIC) that required a dilution; E - Indicates the compound's conocnWtkin
a compound. For a generic characterization o( a Tvi, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag a not used.

IKds - Pestiddes/Polychlorlnated-SipherTya; U - The compound was analyzed for but not dete^; B - Indicates that the compound was found In
xxHid howevw the result a less than the repcetlng Iknlt but (^eMer than the MDL. when estlmaOng the concentration of a tentatively identified
exceeds the caltiration range of the instrument tw that spedflc anatysN; N - Tha flag a only used for nca. it indicates the presumptive evidence of
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Table 4<1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

rWd Sanvt* iaatiM
4177.21 j
BBS (24') :
1/7/lBM

417BA2 1

BBS (4-12*)
1/11/lBM

417B4ia

BBS (24>)
l/ll/lMB

417B.M

BB7 (S-12')
1/11/lHt

417»J>7 4179M 417>M
BM(24-) BW(»-U') BMC24')

l/tl/lW9 1/11/im 1/tl/lM*

4179.1C

BIOS (C-12-)
1/11/IBM

PesticidM/PCBe

•JZf*L

jm

i
Notes;

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC, such as unknown hydrocartion, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

4177.20 4177J1 417*4)2 4179.03 41794M 4179M

B*S(«-U-) B*S(24-) B9«(«-12-) B*fi<24-) B*7((-12*) B*7(24*)
1/7/19** 1/7/19*9 1/11/19*9 1/11/19*9 1/11/1*99 1/11/19*9

41794)7 41794)« 41794t9 4179,10 4179.11 4179.12 4179.13 4179.14 4179.19

S*«{24*) mtc-un SO* (24*) B100(f-12-) S100(24*) •Ml(*-U-) BlOKl*') B102 (4-121 B102 (241
l/U/1999 1/11/1*99 1/11/1999 1/11/1*99 1/11/1994 1/11/1999 1/11/19*9 1/11/1999 1/11/1999

§SI3

a

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

4X7f.22

■IK (24-) •tM(4-12*)
t/U/l*H im/xtH

■ .

Jlfi^

a compound. Ffor a generic charactertzation of a TIC, such as unknown hydnxarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampllnp Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Port Honmouth, New Jersey

u^urnfttm -*
nud Mn»ia uMm
MhMOM*

6tu(30 I aiM(4'ir> 1114 OM'•109 (••U')
l/ll/ttW 1/11/aw*

•1*4(24*) •1*7(4'12->| 0a«'(24*) I MM<4-1Z*) MM (34*) «m (613*)
l/ll'a«M I t/U/lM4 I t/13/l«69 I 1/J3/1M4 l/Wm*

■U1 {••13*)
1/13a>*6

■111 (34*) |U13{6>13*)
i/ti/iMf I 1/13/im

■113 (34*) ■1(9 (••ir)■tOf {34')
1/13/IM*

■110 (••U']
V13/14M

■110 (34')
1/U/1M6Cf«4*to l/U/1600 i/u/im i/U/lMO 1/U/lM

a£ii M

Sem -VotatilM

w

NO

NO

•  • ■ '

NO

5Jir"
1  NO

W

■m:"

im

..li .. :55 T

MI dT

^ wm aar^

^ "

2 sr

IS i?^irs?r
NO

NO

0.11]

0.S2) 0.17)
r-.

m

O.SOI 0.27]

mT

rr. iS u x»

if
0J6]

•ii'

K'?'m

^ ̂SPRr
NO

^ ntUJ

I  NO
■sr -•^ •-tp'. u

0.31 7 0.31 r

r-*iB TKr

^W7

L,t4-rrWeFe6**e ■20 NO

11 riiBirininrnai 5MM NO

99000 NO

I,4-0UIMM6«M4 13 »C ~
U4,s-TM*tafee«we 09000 ND

iA*-nWwef»^ 74 no"
W-CHdileB^fiwd 2100 NP

U4*lweiiWwel 144M NO*
M-owweeMeel 1400 NO

tA-nilWiniinn 3 m'i *
3

NIX mf'
t-OWuiipliMJ 2200 NO

24M «r""
eeWfWwNi 3400 NO

t-miiiiOii 29000 no''
t-Ntr«0>l4Mf NLi NO

^•mniiFiiiKWi 4 no"
NU NO

MX t€>"
NLE ND

MX NO
t-04wu4«*— 64 ND

NLE no"'
340 NP

nWimiOu NU NO*"
> mufMiw NU

IMMllU III 97000 NO-^-'
iiiUMWllllUI

tMM

300000

MU

NP

no''
WlttMSM* 30000 ND

NU m'T
ma»9m 0.7

>4»10WlWWIMI 2

iOTm(a)v|ii*t 0.3 NO

>44«Bft)Bl il■milIII! 2 NO"'**
wmtJiiOnn"!"! 30000 NO

29

«nf«l«*d4 NLE NP

MAfM NeoM wx «?:"
iM(1<Har««n«iT)M4tMM NU NP

2 NO-*"
67 NO

«(1-Wi1ttay0 ■■IMM4 140 O.U^
140D0 NP

3»T»444 290 w" **
4Mw(«,b)Biane«M 0.2

MX

NP

NO '
■MkTliMtMMi 990000 ND

NBMtkVl pBiaMMl MX w

Nates.
NRDCSCC « Non.Res*3entNI CNrea Conua Oeonup Cmeru |«7 NJ>.C. 7:260, June 2, 2006; VOCs ■ voUDN Oroaoic Compounds; smCs
IM assoctated matncal bmnk as Mil as in ton sampN; j. Indicates an esomaied value, tub liag 5 used: When tne mass spec and retenOon
compound CTIQ, wheie a 1:1 response B assumed; 0 * Tills Nap Is used to Identic all compounds (target or TIC) that required a diaiDon; 6
a compound. For a genera; cnaracteriaation c< a ttc. such as untoiovm nydrocaipon. TM nag B not used.

Semi'Voiauie Organic Comnounds; Pest/FCSs • Peseooes/PowiBrmated-eionenye; ti • tm ccmpound was analyzed for but not detected; B • indicates that tne compound was iBund m
time data Indicate tMpreence or a ameound howewrtiie result B less than die rqiorting limit but greater tnan tne ntoi, wnen esdmabng tne CDncemation or a tentatively idenoned

Indicates tne ctynpountTs concentration uicuedi die calOnaon range or Die aislnenent lor Dial specBc anaam; N * This Bag B only used for TICs. It lidBates tne presumptM evideiice oT



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort MonnMHtth, New Jersey

Uft Sampta ID
HbM Sample Location

4179.22 4179.22 41S4.02 41M.0) 41MA4 4U4i>5 41MM 41MS7 4U4M 4U4M 41S4JS 41M4S 4W443 4tS4JS

■104(6-12-) B104(24-] B107(6-ir) B107 (24') , BIOS (6-12-) BUB (24-) BW9(S-U-) BUB(24-) BtlO(B-12-) BUB(14*) BU1(B-U*) S1U(24^ UUCB-U*) UUCMO I iU3(B-U-)
1/11/1999 1/11/1999 l/U/1999 1/12/1999 1/12/1999 1/U/199B 1/U/SBBB X/12/1MB 1/12/1999 l/U/1999 1/U/1M9 1/12/1*99 1/12/199* 1/U/1*99 Vt2/t999

nar-

Pesticides/PCBs

m

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

4179^ 417*^1 4179J2 4t79J3 4tMi>2 4W4.03 4U4M 41MJ>5

BIOS (6-12') BIOS (24*) B10«(6-12") B10«<24') B107 «-12') B107(24') BlOB (4-12') BIOS (24')
1/U/1M9 1/11/1M9 1/11/lMS l/U/1949 1/12/1949 1/12/1999 1/12/1999

4U42tS 41S4M 41B4.10 41S4.11 41S4.12 41S4.13 41S9.02
BllO(S-U-) BllOClS") Bill (6-12') 0111(24') BlU (6-12') 0112(24') BlU (6-12')

1/12/1999 1/12/1999 1/12/1999 1/12/1999 1/12/1999 1/12/1999 1/13/1999

m
m

9

a

m

m

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 LarMtfill Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010

Fort Nonmouth, New Jersey

4169.19 4169.17

B119 (fr-ll-) B119 (24*)

l/U/m9 i/U/19»9

nM $4mpta loortmi

1,2^2-TctracJiMrpAtfWM

ggs.-

m

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

41»a7 41MM 41M.10 41M.Jtl 41M.U 4m4S 41M.14 41M.19 41M.14 4m.lX M21M
B1U(24-) B114(t-U*) BU((24-) Bltrtt-U*) Blt7(24') BlU(C-t2*) B1U(24-} BS19((-12-) BUS (24'} SIM (e-U') BtM (24-) MMtreai
1/U/lfM 1/U/tm 1/U/lM* t/U/2M9 1/U/lM* 1/U/MM t/U/im 1/U/ltM 2/13/1W9 1/U/UM Ut

Seml-Volatiles

ShBBIH

■M.

-CMarafkMirt piMiqrt itsar

I  m-.

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a Tvi, such as unknown hydrocartion, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

N)OEP 4U9.06

CIcamip BUS (•-12")
CrKtrti l/U/im
(mg/kg)

41MJM 4iM.iO 41M.11 4U9.12 4m.13

ail<(4-12") I 8114(24") B117<4-12'} 6117(24") 1 BlU (4-12") 6114(24")
l/i3/14M 1/U(1M4 1/U/1M4 I/U/IM* [ I/U/ISM 1/U/1M9

4  ■ •/

4149.15 4m.24 4149.17 9021301 9021302

4119 (24*) 8119 (4-12*) B119 (24*) PtlTgravM- Pl4|tgrM)ld'
1/U/1M9 1/13/1999 l/U/1999 lAl 1A2

5/29/2009 5/29/2009
2A1 2A2

1/29/2009 5/29/2009

m
m

Pestickles/PCBs

4-DOO 0.016 0.004

^JIV

c.m

0.004

m

0.023

0.005

0.016

0.005

a oompound. for a generic characterization of a TIC; such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

4M».H 41M^7 4mM 4m.0» 41M.10 41M.11 41M.U

BUS (•-»-} sm«-U-) BUS (24-) Blt7(S-12-) BU7(24-) BUB(f-12-)
l/t3/lM9 S/13/2999 t/U/l»M I/U/IMB 1/U/XMS t/t3/lM» l/X3/m9

4U9.14 41S9.1S 41S9.1S 4U9.17 9021301 9021302 9021303 9021304 9021305

B119(6-13-) B119(24-) 6119(6-12*) BU9(24-) OUToroMMl- PlanraunS- norgrewMl- OtayoraunO- MtranoitS
l/U/1999 l/U/1999 l/U/1999 1/13/1999 U1 1A2 U3 2A1 2A2

S/29/10O9 5/29/2009 S/29/2009 5/29/2009 5/29/2009

wmm

Notes:

a compound. Eor a generic characttrlzatlon of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Lamtfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010

Fort Monmotith, New Jersey

M213M

Clunuv Mtyg'W'-
Crttwii 3A3

(K^/k() s/»/2eM

9011311 9021312 9021313

Pltnreund- PtororeunO- Planreund-
4A2 4A3 9*1

S/29/2009 S/29/2009 9/29/2009

9021321 9021322

Ptaroreund- PUft'ooPO-
7*2 7*3

9/29/2009 9/29/2009

a compound. For a gerteric characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998-5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Semi-Volables

1

a compound. For a generic characttrlzatlon of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartion, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Port Monmouth, New J«eey

M21311 M213U M213t3 M2131» M21317 M213ia

ntygroufid- Mayareund- PUyaround-

M1 6A2 <*3

5/29/2009 5/29/2009 5/29/2009
7*1 7*2 7*3

5/29/2009 5/29/2009 5/29/2009I 5/29/2009

Pesticides/PCBs

1.292

3.393 I 0.040

0.S27 0.102 0.011 0.004 0.146

0.005lESiSiiBSSIillllBulSiiliBSHlllEwSliBSSII

NLE

NLE

NLE

NUE I NO

NLE

NLE

NLE I ND

IBG3lllilBSS9l[ilBli3IMK&NBHC9iHCESH
siir r vs^iSi

I ^NLE I ND
NO

NLE I ND
NLE I ND

ND

344 I ND
NLE I NO

NU t NO
NLE I ND

0.004

ND 0.005

»©"" ■ '■ Nb'

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TTC, such as unknown hydrocartxxi, the flag is nc4 used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

I ««!*••■ ---k

a compound. R>r a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-i4 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

9021407 9021401

Otiplkata Ptoygroaitd'
1/29/2009 7A1

S/29/20M

£•

iMiilliiii
1^1

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.



Table 4-1

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 - 5/13/2010
Fort Honmouth, New Jersey

M21«U M214U N21«U
MMi-2B-r Mrtdl-3e-**
S/2«/200» S/2»/200» S/2*/20Mv

Semi-Volatiles

•ik«

Notes:

a compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxin, the flag a not used.



Table 4-1

Soli Sampling ftoauKs
M-UUndfll Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jemet

iwo 9
smnm

rmi' >' I' iwiinMii- ■memtiiiiii hinmho
<  SAI

•m/MW i/if/m*. lAi/MW
iWVlt/smniw M»/ ux

(/9/IDM
7*1 •41

V9/iW| »/»/•m/

ttooe

iNoe

24000

MODi

110

100

•WekLU^tFTW

2000

MO

0.7

mm
NLE

rr^r r
'hMMttraM 100000

7m210000

lOOOO

NLE

NLE

PesOcldeo/PCBo
23.7 21.S 77.2 14.7 20.4 27.4L4'-000 0.014 0.025 I O.OOS

0.067 0.048

11.7 J 39.1 187 114

OJVi:lkM7(LOIO

21.3278 801 2290 454 402 1670 1830 221 357 818L«'-OOT 0.070 0.016

imOOtft
0.077

mUM» OJ 0.036

fine 0.026 0.012HLf

T^.W' X-X-2«S
ND r HD

'.u(L0I7

ML£ 0.281 0.432

W7^ :rmmkMAIariaai NLE

NLE

M w'T}^MMruia mi

NLE NO

MdteUS4 NLE

26.2) 29.7 JaiQ2 69.4 246 240 241 12.7) 41.2) 46.5 40.7 27.2NLE 0.821 0.532

• ̂  r? m «i w
ND ND

9m 1 ndSo mNLE

NLE 0.014 0.005 0.014

W m- W} ^ STi®
ND

T5®r~ r7» m0.024

Q.OO?NLE

^  ̂ I©im
ND

©5 lifmi tim

6800 0.044 .034 Q.llO I 0,01

ND ND I ND

ND ND I ND

If" mm mrMiN 548 -^.v
NONLE

?«r le0.024 m «Mia

NLE 0.013

M> SHO . ND0.7

•wweNrte-W

Nous:

NRXSCC • Non Re5ld«n(l4l Dliect Contact Oeanvp Cnt«i4 d« NJa C. 7:26D, iunt 2, 2008; ^ICs • voUQN Orgsnlc Compounds; SVOCs - SenK-VoMIe Onuinlc CompounA: Pc$(/KS5 - PestK lyK; U • TIN oomoound v*4S inaTrTcd for M not detected; 8 • IndkAtes TMt compourid was fOund in

a compourtd. For a gei'>eilc charectertiatieri of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocartxr, the flag B not used.



Table 4-i

Soil Sampling Results
M-14 Landfill Site

12/23/1998 • 5/13/2010
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

VWMW 9VZ1409 VIU14M M214Q7 M2MW 9021409 9021410 9021411 9021412 9021413 9021414

toyyo—< MofOiOBad- Manraoad- Ouolkata Plaitgraand- nargrawid- naroraund- Mnldi-lO-d' Middi-2 0-4* Mitldi-3 0-6* Muldi-4 0-<
4A1 SAl «A1 S/29/2009 7A1 Ml 9A1 S/19/2009 S/29/2009 S/29/2009 S/29/2009

^2>/aa» S/29/2009 9/29/2009 S/29/2009 5/29/2009 S/29/2009
S/29/2009 i 5/29/2009 S/29/2009

■

s

a

■

a compound. For a generic characttrtzation of a TIC, such as unknown hydrocarbon, the flag Is not used.
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Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECT LC

PROJECT ̂

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: (L
BORING/WELL ID:

T NAME: FTMM - ECP DRILLER: lAtn LOCATION DESCRIPTION

CATION: milM Puwol beiielt^O WEATHER; iow
slUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Coast Oriinng, Inc. (ECDI)

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIO TYPE: GeypiubLlR) IffiLDT LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE;

TIME:

MEAS.FROM

,4/A
DATEniMESTART: J
OATEfTlME FINISH: W'i^^ /3^f ' O-"^

Oceanpoft, New Jersey

1 WEIGHT OF HAMMER: MM

1 DROP OF HAMMER: MM

TYPE OF HAMMER; MM

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADVf

REC.

RID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0
TjiO-tStS'

i
0 0 1^ ~ /'I'

,  llrrl'P s.t

(hurA

A<t%/

0
1 0

ep.o-hs
1
m 0

2

3

4

6

6

7

8

9

10

"ah P/a
Sample Tvpe$ Consistency vs. Blowcount / Foot
S<-Sp&(-Spoon
U—Undisturbed Tube

C—Rod( Cord

Auger Cutffnos

end - d5-S0%

some- 20-35%

EttSe- 10-20%

Ireoe- <11^^

nwtsture. dens^. oelor. oradetfon

V.Loosa: (M Dense: dOCO V.Soft <2 6-15

Looss: 4*10 V. Dense: >50 Soft: 2-4 V. 5^15*30

M. Dense: 10^ hi Stiff; 4-8 Hard: >30



PARSONS

Soil Boring Log
Page 1 .of {_

CUENT: USAGE

PROJECT NAME; FTMM-ECP :

PROJECT LOCATION: WMIJPuHul

PROJECT NUMBER: 748610-

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS

WATER LEVEL;

DATE:

TIME:

MUS.FROM:

/V4

INSPECTOR:

DRiLLER:

WEATHER: f d)^

CONTRACTOR: East Coast Diaitig. Inc. (ECDI)

RIG TYPE: OoflpmllXn) TPnriT

DATEfnMESTART:_^

DATE/inHE FINISH: %'IP.I^

Atyv

WEIGHT OF HAMMER: N/A

' DROP OF HAMMER: N/A

TYPE OF HAMMER:

BORINOIWEIXID;NEIXID;

LOCATION DESCRIPTION

LOCATION PLAN

Oceanpoit, New Jeieey

DEPTH

(feeil
SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS ADV/

REC. (PPm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0
if6ViiS,"0

D

0

i./i
0

j  hiil( ii'lij

JiTt'c />«rv4

WS//l

6  ,

10

Remaite: I 5^1'

Sample Tviws Consistency vs. BlowcounI / Foot

S'^Sp6t>$po6n ■

J-UndUhuMTuU
P-Ro^Cote

Auger Cutfings

eranuijrISand a Gravel:

V. LoftSd: 0-4 ' Dense: ' SO-TO

LoMs: 4*10 V. Dense: >50.
M, Dense: 10^

V.^ft <2 Stiff: 8-Tfi
^ft2-4 • V.S® ■
M. Stiff: 4-8 . Haid: > 30

end - 35-50% .

eome- 20-35%

IWfe- 10-20% .

trace • <10%

jjobtiTO,dgis2j^_co|on_gr^^



Soil Boring Log

PROJE(

PROJECT L(

PROJECT

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR; I'^A/Jh fL
BORING/WELL ID:

:tname!Ftmm-ecp DRILLER; I'Cin LOCATION DESCRIPTION

3CAT10N;CTilMPa]H.I WEATHER: La^ /
NUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR; East Coast DiflEi;g. Inc. (ECDI)

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: aeomroBtSWSeOT ypttl/j- LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE:

TIME:

MEAS.FROM

DATEmMESTART; ^
DATETTIMEFINISH: //i*ll O

Oceanport New Jerse/

1 WEIGHT OF HAMMER: MA

1 DROP OF HAMMER: N/A

TYPE OF HAMMER: MA

DEPTH

(rest)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADV/

REC.

PID

(ppm)
HELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 0 ^  fimj
S/f/vl) ^I'Uj ht-tk

A-tI 0
1 0

l.D-I.C
0

2

3

4

6

B

7

8

8

10

RemaAs: P/0

S—Si^t'Spoon
U *- UrxTtstuibed Tube

C**Rock Core

A-AuoerCuKn^e

snd - 35-50%

eome- 2045%

Gttd- 10-20%

trace- <10%

• Loose: (M Dsese: 3O40 V.Solt: < SW: 8-1$
Loose: 4-10 V. Dense: >S0 Sole 2-4 V. SUE 18-30

A Dense: 1000 M.Selfi 4-8 Hen): e 30



Soil Boring Log

PROJE(

PROJECT L<

PROJECTI

CUENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: j
BORING/WELL ID:

;tname:ftmm-ecp DRILLER: LOCATION DESCRIPTION

)CATI0H:PTIil>i1Pnrn»t- WEATHER: LAVu
1UMBER: 748S10- CONTRACTOR: East Coast Dnlling, Inc. (ECDI)

6R0UNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: OauUiUDulRWOgeBT l^dnJ LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE:

TIME;

MEAS.FROM

M
DATEmME START: / ̂̂ 33
DATE/UME FINISH:

Oceanporl, New Jeisey

WQGHT OF HAMMER: NfA

DROP OF HAMMER; MM■U TYPE OF HAMMER: ntM

DEPTH
(feat)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS
per 6"

ADV/

REG.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 o

p./l ^cir)e\y
^6ik Coui^j

&4^kyiU

^0* o
1 C)

hO -hC
4 %% 0

Z

"

3

4

6

6

7

6

9

10

Sd>il U.NI) PiCi
SaniDle Tvoes Conslslencvvs. Blowcounl/ Foot
S-Sp&t^poon
U - UndistMbed Tube
C-* Rock Core
A-AuaerCutfngs

Qraniifar tSund A GrnueP FIno Grelrwd (S9t & ClBtfl end - 35-50%
come- 20^%

Etfo- 1020%
trace* <10%

m^shire, oobr. flrtdab'on

V.Lmsu 04 Dense: 3O50 V.Solt <2 Stlfc S-1S
Loose; 4-10 V. Dense: >50 Soft 2-4 V. StHt 15-30
M. Dense: 10-30 ILSSft 4-6 Hand; >30



Soil Boring Log

PROJE(

PROJECT U

PROJECT

CUEMT: USACE INSPECTOR: Koi/M //
BORING/WELL ID:

5TNAME: F7MM-ECP DRILLER: KttI LOCATION DESCRIPTION

ICATION: ITMURewel WEATHER: L^cr ^0 *
4UMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Q^t DrilEns, Inc. (ECDl)

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: ewumbefRweaaoT j-^nJ LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE;

TIME:

MEAS.FROM

L- A/)A-
DATEfTIMESTART:

DATEfRME FINISH: •J-' /
Oceanpoit, New Jeissy

WEIGHT OF HAMMER: MM

y DROP OF HAMMER: MM

TYPE OF HAMMER: NM

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

r.D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADV/

REC.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD identification OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0

ro O'iV' D/yi

C^rJ ^C^V/I

Bod) ̂

i

18-6
r

0
1 0

1

0

2

3

4

5
9

6

7

8

9

10

Remarks: ̂ 1  </>]l

samoie ivoes Consistency V8. Blowcount/ Foot
s ~ spst^poon
U-UndishiibedTub«

C—Rock Cora

A-Ai^erC{Jtl!j^

BninuUr fSand & Gravell Rno GratnAd fsa A CIrvI end - 3S-90%

some- 20^^

Gtfs- 10-20%

trace • <10%

/.Loose: 04 Dense: 30-SD V.Soft <2 SCffi 8-1S

Loose: 4-10 V. Dense: >50 Sofk24 V. Stfff: 15-30

U. Dense: 10^ 4-8 Hard: >30



PARSONS Page 1 of. L

Soil Boring Log

PROJE(

PROJECT L(

PROJECT

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: K/C^AVi I /*
BORING/WELL ID:

<.6 <^>6
JTNAME: FTMM-ECP DRILLER: Uy,t\ LOCATION DESCRIPTION

)CAT10N; FUrtM P8fmr WEATHER: / ̂
SNUMBER; 748610- CONTRACTOR; East Coast DriWng, Inc. (ECDI)

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIO TYPE: GeoprobefR) 782201 LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE;

TIME:

MEAS. FROM

L: A^A
DATEOIME START: ^ / O'i^ 1
DATEOIHE FINISH: •J-' J AA

Oceanpoit.l46w Jersey

1 WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NM

1 DROP OF HAMMER: MM

TYPEOFHAMMBENM

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADV/

REG.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 0 ^'1^- Ofy)

BaAhlU "'it'i ""■"j'

»

a
1 0

6asyi/i'ii
l.<9 "liC

>»

0
2

3

4

5

6

7

S

9

-

10

""41/ S0)i wUh ho
sample Tvpes Consielency vs. Blosvcount f Foot
S>-SpHSpoon
U - Und(Sfaiii>ed TiAio
C-RoekCot«
A-AugerCutfrtsa

SrBmjter/SsndaGfBveli Flrw Grained/SBt&Ctavl and - 33-S0%
some- 20-35%
litte- 10-20%

tace- <10%
moisture, density, color. fliadaOon

/.Ijooso: 04 Den&d: 3l>S0 V.Sofk <Z Stift 8>1S
jooMi 4-10 V.DenSd:>50 Soft 2-4 V. Stiff: 15^
^.IDwee: 10-30 M.St'ff; 4-0 Hard: >30



Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECT LC

PROJECTI

CUENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: VvviP l\ft»
BORING/WELL ID:

a-dv
:TNAME:FTMM-ECP DRILLER: LOCATION DESCRIPTION

ICATfON; milil rV»HWil 6tX<^tt-n WEATHER: U>\J
TUMBER; 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Coast Drilling, Inc. (ECDI)

6R0UNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: OuupiuUBim rsiaDT LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE:

TIME;

MEAS. FROM

DATE/TIME START: IPlt)
DATE/TIME FINISH: tJU /'^

Oceanpoft. New Jersey

/ WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NM ''

i DROP OF HAMMER: AIM

TYPE OF HAMMER; MM

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

par 6"

ADV/

REC.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 0

pA\ Ifitli! F>oi iahtMJ0.C

?-
0

1 0

1.0--liS"
f

0
2

3

4

6

6

7

8

9

10

Sifil Wt/> P/P
Sample Types Consistency vs. Blowcounl / Foot
s-spst-spoon
li—Undtstmbed Tube

Rock Cora

^'•AuaerCiittfnss

Granuter tSand ft Graven Rne Grafned /SM ft Clavl and - 85-50%

some- 20<35%

fitda- 10-20%

(race- <10%

mature, denstty, ootor, oradatibn

y. Loose: (M Dense: 3060 V. Soft; <2 Stiff: B<1S

Loose: 4-10 V. Dense: >50 Soft 2-4 V. Stiff; 15-30

M. Dense; 1Q-30 klSbfb 4-8 Hard: >80



Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECTU

PROJECT {

CUENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: /L
BORING/WELL ID:

JTNAME: FTMM-ECP DRILLER: K,',rt LOCATION DESCRIPTION

ICATION: rmtll PaiHil / lo WEATHER: L/11/

DUMBER; 748810- CONTRACTOR; East Coasi Drillina. Inc. (ECDI)

CROURDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: GBumuboWiataOOr /'U/vf Auj.tr- LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE:

TIME:

MEAS.FROM

L: /t/A
DATE/TIME START: 7^ / J(?0^ ^
DATE/TIME FINISH: / )S0^

Oceanpoit New Jersey

WEIGHT OF HAMMER: WA

/ DROP OF HAMMER: NM

vr
TYPE OF HAMMER: NM

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

porS"

ADV/

REC.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STE^TA COMMENTS

0 0^^-^ ' Dr^) AOtfPirj /S'lj
6tA.h0

1

C/*C/ vi *

d
uo~hc

'4
o

2

3

4

6

e

7

8

9

10

""Till wuh P(D
samole Tvpes consistency vs. Blowcounl/ Foot

S - SpSt^poon
U-UmnstubodTobe

C-RochCoro

A.-Auger Cuttings

SrflRt^rfSanrfAGravF^ Rne Grained/SiH&Clavl

V. Loose: 04 Dense: 30^0 V.Sofb <2 SCff: 0-1$

Loose: 4-10 V. Dense: >50 Soft: 2-4 V.8GfK1$^

M. Dense: 10-30 M. Stiff: 4-8 Herd: >30

end - 35-50%

some- 2045%

Gttfe- 1040%

Irtoe- <10%

moisture, density, ootor. nradaOoti



PARSONS Page 1 of /

Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECT LC

PROJECT r

CUENT; USAGE INSPECTOR: il
BORING/WEUg

TNAME: FTMM-ECP DRILLER; LOCATION DEGCfUPTION

CATION;HWhHiaroel I WEATHER; Ldw
lUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR; East Coast Driling, Inc. (ECDl)

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: rtomrnho/Hunaam. -^AtvJl LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE;

TIME;

MEAS.PROM

DATEmMGSTARr:'?'W7^ /
DATEITIMEFINISH; / 1 0^ ft

OceanpoTt, New Jersey

/ WEIGHT OF HAMMER; AIM

DROP OF HAMMER; N/A

T
TYPE OF HAMMER: AIM

DEPTH

(fMl)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADV/

REC.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 0 - 0^/J
^uk (Z)an^

fty'B ̂

0
1 0

\,C 0
2

3

4

S

6

7

8

8

10

~/)il Pm
Sample Tvoes Consistency vs. Blowcount / Foot
S - SpEt^poon
U - UndJstufbed Tubo

C-RockCofe

Auger Cutfings

Granular fSand A Gravel) Rna GraTned ISnt & Clav) and - 35-«0%

eomo- 20^^

imJe- 1020%

treco^ <10%

raolstura. densHy, eoSor, gradaEon.

V.ljeoee: IM Oenee: 3l>50 V.Sofb <2 SfifT: 8-16

LoMe: 4*10 V.Derr8s:>50 Soft;2-4 V.Sffi:1$40
M. Dense: 10^ ' M.Stift 4^ Hard: >30



Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECT LC

PROJECTt

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR:

BORING/WELL ID:

VT NAME: FTMM - ECP DRILLER; LOCATION DESCRIPTION

icATJON: prmmroi WEATHER: Law
Iff^SSfUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR; Easi Coest Driinng, Inc. (EGDI)

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: ®BB(98e«R)«a80T AI/SoA. /4*/i£r LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE;

TIME:

MEAS. FROM

DATEmMESTART:

DATEniME FINISH:

Oceanport, New Jersey

WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NM

DROP OF HAMMER: MM

TYPE OF HAMMER: MM

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

l,D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADV/

REC.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 0 0~l^ " /^i Oor>i<^

SaflA) Fcnc ^ol)tA!<4

£o(}^ <S)

/
0

1 a
^OSS'Sfli-
1.0-hi"

o

6
2

3

4

6

6

7

8

9

10

Samt^eTvpes C<Hislstencvr vs. Blowcount/ Foot

S-Sp&t^pOM
U Undtstufbod Tube

C-Rock Cor©

A-AugofCuKnss

Granular /Send t Gmvell Rn« Grained fsn & Clavl and - 35-50%

some- 20^%

GMe- 10-20%

(race- <10%

mobbirej density, ot^, sradaGbn

V.lOOio: Dense: 30^ V.Soft <2 Seff; 8-1S

Loose: 4*10 V. Dense: >50 Soft: 24 V. Stiff: 15-30

jLDenss: 10-30 KlSfiff: 4-8 Hard: >30



Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECT LC

PROJECT 1

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: /^|/1/» 1 /a
BORING/WELL ID:

:T NAME: FTMM - ECP DRILLER: LOCATION DESCRIPTION

>CATION: ElMM«9»el WEATHER: Li)^
DUMBER: 7^48810- CONTRACTOR: East CoasI DrilRng. Inc. (ECDI)

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: a6BliraBE!«W»aS»T LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE;

TIME:

MEAS. FROM

L; /y^
DATE/nMESTART:

DATEfRMEFINISH:

Ocesnport New Jersey

WeOHTOF HAMMER: m

DROP OF HAMMER; MH

TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADV/

REG.

PID

(pptn)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 0

Wl| Ptne

Suhi r£>LM^

^,•1

oz3'<yiS'

f
6

1 0
!<& »Ij ST <Vi« 0

2

3

4

5

6

7

e

9

10

&!ample Tvoes Conslstennrvs. Blowcount/ Foot
S-SpTtSpoon
U - Umrtsturt>ed Tubd

C—Rock Cora

A •'Aug^ Cuttings

V. Loose: 04 Dense: 3O50 V.SoA: <2 SGft 0-15

Loose: 4-1D V. Dense: >50 Sol): 2-4 V. Soft 10-30

M. Dense: 1O30 M.SOfi; 4-0 Hud: >30

end • 35-50%

eome- 20^%

Gtto- 10-20%

(raea- <10%

motsture. density, coiof, aradstion



Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECT LO

PROJECT K

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: 1L
BORINGIWELLID:

TNAME: FTMM-gGP DRILLER: LOCATION DESCRIPTION

CATION: PTMM Parcel i \ /I WEATHER: L/iU

lUMBER: 748d1CL CONTRACTOR; East Coast DrilUng, Inc. (EODI)

CROONDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: flmJBtUUUtnWOBIlDT HdnJA^,^/' LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE:

TIME:

MEAS.FROM

/vA
DATEfRMESTART: J PfiH 8
DATEfTIHE FINISH:

Ooeanport New Jersey

VmiGHTOF HAMMER: N/A

DROP OF HAMMER: AWI

TYPE OF HAMMER: WA

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADV/

REC.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 0 Dfiyj ftfrt) F'A

yulr\

.j.r
X 0

1 0

1,6'I,c
|2- 0

2

3

6

6

7

8

9

10

Remaria:/lll WK P/K)

Samoio Tvoes Consistency vs. Blowcount 1 Foot

S~5|^^Spoon
U — Tube

C-Ro^Core

A-AugerCutEngs

GranutarfSande Graven Riw Grained (SaSCtavl end > 35*50%

come* 20-35%

GtHo- 10-20%

beee- <10%

moteture. density, o^. nradatton

V.Lnoss: OA Oenu; 30-00 V.SoR: <2 Sep. 8-1S

Leose: 4-tO V.Oelua: >S0 SoP2A V.SeftlS-SO

M. Dense.- 10-30 4-0 Herd: >30

■J



Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECT LC

PROJECT h

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: / (c.
BORING/WELL ID:

TNAME: FTMM-ECP DRILLER: I'Ut) LOCATION DESCRIPTION

CATION: EIUIAPeml WEATHER:

lUMBER; 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Coast DriJDng, Ine. (ECDI)

6R0UNDWATER OBSERVATIONS LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE:

TIME;

MEAS. FROM

DATErtlME START: 4 V

DATEniME RNI8H: / /O^f

Oceanpoft New Jersey

/ WEIGHT OF HAMMER; N/A

J. DROP OF HAMMER: H/A

TYPE OF HAMMER: WA

DEPTH

Ifeot)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6'

fmi

REC.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 o /A*

P'/A j l iiifc Slh t Fine
»i) 0

1 o

0
2

3

4

G

6

7

8

9

10

"""71(1 with Po
SamDie Tvoes Consistency vs. Blowcount / Foot
s - SpSt*spoon

1/ - Undisturbed Tube

0-Rod(Core

A—Auger CutEngs

y.Uose: 04 Dense: 3040 VrSofc <2 $fifb 6-15

Loose: 4-10 V. Dense; >50 Soft 2-4 V. Seft 15-30

M. Dense: lOSO M. SCfb 4-8 Hard: > 30

end • 35-60%

seme- 20^%

fittie- 1020%

trace- <10%

moisture, density, oolor. nredabon
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Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECT LO

PROJECTr

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR; i\^A iL
BORING/WELL ID:

TNAME: FTMM-ECP DRILLER: lie^ LOCATION DESCRIPTION

CATION: mtUAneel lir\ WEATHER: Lo if
^^nriSilUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR: East CoesI DASne, Inc. (ECDI)

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 7822DT LOCATION PUN

WATER LEVE

DATE:

TIME:

MEAS. FROM

ATA
DATEOIME START:

DATEfflME FINISH:

Oceenpoft, New Jeisey

WEIGHT OF HAMMER: N/A

DROP OF HAMMER: Am

T" TYPE OF HAMMER: NfA

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADV/

REG.

PID

(ppm)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 0

1

i)$j

£>•0 o

1
1 0

he -i/S~ 0
2

3

4

•

S

6

7

8

9

10

~/1/l Ail Pib
SainDld Tvdos Conslstencvvs. Blowcount/ Foot

S—Sf^t-Spoon
U — Undlstuibed Tube

C~RochCotB

A-Aufl«fCut&ngs

BrsnulatfSindSStavsn _BiffiB£fl!nBliSa«Ct«v)_

V.Lowo: 04 Denu: 3050 V. Soft: -<2 Stiff; 8-15

Loooo: 4-10 V.Donw: >50 Soft; 24 V. Stiff; 15-30

M.Deiue: 10-30 M. Stiff; 4-8 Hatri: >30

and - 3540%

Gome- 2035%

littia- 10-20%

eace- <10%

motshiie. danofty, oolof. oradation



Soil Boring Log

PROJEC

PROJECT L(

PROJECT

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: U^iVlrt
BORJNG/WELL ID:

JT NAME: FTMM-ECP DRILLER! LOCATION DESCRIPTION

)CA'nON: PFMIflTSItal WEATHER: Liw/ ^ '
DUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Coast D:8Dng. Inc. (EODI)

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIB TYPE: rSflonniBBWI /g!3Ln.. l-U/fcl .4^ty.r LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE;

TIME:

MEAS. FROM

/1/A
DATEmME START: ^

DATERTME FINISH; \fsih
Oceanport, New Jetsey

WEIOHT OF HAMMER: m

DROP OF HAMMER: AM
■v

TYPE OF HAMMER: AM
DEPTH

(feot)
SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6"
ADV/
REC.

FID

(pptn)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 o " Pc^ J A 0''nU;y ftno j
f'A) ianA, lil-lU ^i l-j -i
ftW. SakfCufiA ^Ts^v-a I

Btv /ct) ^ ^

i}.a'£h'r
5"

o
1 > o

1% o
2

3

4

6

-

6

7

8

9

10 1

S6. \ wtth PiCi
SampidTvoes Consistency ve. Blowcount / Fool
S - SpttoSpoon
U — Undisbnfaed Tuto
C-RockCcMD
A-AugerCutfnfls

SiBOuiar fSai^ & Oraven FbM Gratnnd fSill & CUv) end - 35-50$&
some- 20851S
Stfie- 10-20%

fraee- <10%
mofetuie. density, o^. oradaOon

y. Loose: 04 Dense: 30-50 V.Soft <2 Stiff: 6-16
Loofto: 4-10 V. Dense: >50 Soft 2-4 V. Stiff: 18-30
M. Dense: 10-30 M. Stiff: 4-8 Hard: >30
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Soil Boring Log

PROJE(

PROJECTU

PROJECT

CLIENT: USAGE INSPECTOR: tfi A^fMct f I'
BORING/WELL ID;

)TNAME;FTMM-ECP DRILLER: /^y) LOCATION DESCRIPTION

)CATION:.rTMM Paracl 6>i>i,SC 1 WEATHER: Lnu < /
UUMBER; 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Coast DrtlBng, Inc. (ECDl) CP '
OROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Qa8pm8e(ltfKS20T )KA' LOCATION PLAN

WATER LEVE

DATE:

TIME:

MEA6. FROM

A/A
' DATE/TIME START;

DATETHME FINISH: 4^
Oceanporl, New Jetsey

1 WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NfA

DROP OF HAMMER: m

TYPE OF HAMMER: MM

DEPTH

(feet)

SAMPLE

I.D.

BLOWS

per 6"

ADVf

REC.

PID

(pptn)
FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

0 c>

H/N+k

y 5-
o

1 o
.j4

o
2

3

4

S

6

7

8

8

10

l/uK PlO
SamoldTvPdS Consistency vs. Blowcount/ Foot
S - Sp8t*Spoon
U — Undtsbifbed Tub«

C-Rock Com

Augef Cutfngs

3raoptetJSflQ£iA.Cjpye» BnaPr^fnedlSiftactav^
/.Lcoso: <M Deose: 30-50 V. Soft: <2 SEfT: $-15

joose: 4-10 V.Defue:>50 Soft: 2-4 V.SKR: 15-30

.1 Dense: 10-30 M. Stiff: 4-8 Hard: >30

and > 35-50%

acme- 2036%

bttfe- 10-20%

baea- <10%

moEstura. density, color, flradctfon
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